RESOLUTION NO. 2018-77

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO AWARD BID NO. 18-37 AND TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR KING-AND BEAR REUSE WATER MODIFICATIONS RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County desires to enter into a contract with <u>S.E. Cline Construction, Inc.</u> to complete the King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications; and

WHEREAS, The project includes the provision of all labor, materials, tools, equipment and incidentals required for the following: stormwater system outfall modifications, installation of a reclaimed water pressure control valve including but not limited to all required instruments, piping, manholes, electrical work, reinforced concrete, appurtenances and reuse signage as shown on the Drawings, per technical specifications and drawings.

WHEREAS, through the County's formal Bid process, <u>S.E. Cline Construction</u>, <u>Inc.</u> was the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder to enter into a contract with the County to perform the work referenced above; and;

WHEREAS, the County has reviewed the terms, provisions, conditions and requirements of the proposed contract (attached hereto, an incorporated herein) and finds that entering into contracts to complete the work services serves a public purpose.

WHEREAS, the contract will be in substantial conformance with the attached draft contract.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

- Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as finds of fact.
- Section 2. The County Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to award Bid 18-37 to King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications and to execute a contract for the services set forth therein.
- Section 3. Upon Board approval, the County Administrator, or designee, is authorized to execute an agreement in substantially the same form and format as the attached draft on behalf of the County to provide the scope of services as specifically provided in Bid 18-37.

Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this 64 day of March., 2018.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Vice - Chair

RENDITION DATE 3/8/18

ATTEST: Winter S Conrad, Clerk By: Jam Halleman

Deputy Clerk



STANDARD AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

(1992 EDITION, REVISED 12/18/13)

The Owner and the Contractor hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I THE CONTRACT AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

1.1 The Contract

1.1.1 The Contract between the Owner and the Contractor, of which this Agreement is a part, consists of the Contract Documents. It shall be effective on the date this Agreement is executed by the last party to execute it.

1.2 The Contract Documents

1.2.1 The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, the Bid Documents and Bid Forms, Specifications, all Change Orders and Field Orders issued hereafter and executed by the parties and the Engineers, any other amendments hereto executed by the parties hereafter, together with the following: Bid Documents, Addendum 1, Addendum 2, Addendum 3, Addendum 4, Bonds and Insurance.

Documents not enumerated in this Paragraph 1.2.1 are not Contract Documents and do not form part of this Agreement.

1.3 Entire Agreement

1.3.1 The Contract, together with the Contractor's Public Construction Bond for the Project, constitutes the entire and exclusive agreement between the Owner and the Contractor with reference to this Project. Specifically, but without limitation, this Agreement supersedes any Bid Documents not listed among the Contract Documents described above and all prior written or oral communications, representations and negotiations, if any, between the Owner and Contractor.

1.4 No Privity with Others

1.4.1 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create, or be interpreted to create, privity or any other contractual agreement between the Owner and any person or entity other than the Contractor.

1.5 Intent and Interpretation

- 1.5.1 The intent of this Agreement is to require complete, correct and timely execution of the Work. Any work that may be required implied or inferred by the Contract Documents, or any one or more of them, as necessary to produce the intended result shall be provided by the Contractor for the Contract Price.
- 1.5.2 The Contract is intended to be an integral whole and shall be interpreted as internally consistent. What is required by any one Contract Document shall be considered as required by the Contract.
- 1.5.3 When a word, term or phrase is used in this Agreement, it shall be interpreted or construed, first, as defined herein; second, if not defined, according to its generally accepted meaning in the construction industry; and third, if there is no generally accepted meaning in the construction industry, according to its common and customary usage.
- 1.5.4 The words "include," "includes" or "including," as used in this Agreement, shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation."
- 1.5.5 The specification herein of any act, failure, refusal, omission, event, occurrence, or condition as constituting a material breach of this Agreement shall not imply that any other, non-specified act, failure, refusal, omission, event,

occurrence, or condition shall be deemed not to constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

- 1.5.6 Words or terms used as nouns in this Agreement shall be inclusive of their singular and plural forms, unless the context of their usage clearly requires a contrary meaning.
- 1.5.7 The Contractor shall have a continuing duty to read, carefully study and compare each of the Contract Documents, the Shop Drawings and the Product Data and shall give written notice to the Engineer and the Owner of any inconsistency, ambiguity, error or omission which the Contractor may discover with respect to these documents before proceeding with the affected Work. The issuance, or the express or implied approval by the Owner or the Engineer of the Contract Documents, Shop Drawings, or Product Data shall not relieve any such approval by evidence of the Contractor's compliance with the Contract. The Owner has requested the Engineer to only prepare documents for the Project, including the Drawings and Specifications for the Project, which are accurate, adequate, consistent, coordinated, and sufficient for construction. HOWEVER, THE OWNER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER TO THE CONTRACTOR CONCERNING SUCH DOCUMENTS. By the execution hereof, the Contractor acknowledges and represents that it has received, reviewed and carefully examined such documents, has found them to be complete, accurate, adequate, consistent, coordinated and sufficient for construction, and that the Contractor has not, does not, and shall not rely upon any representation or warranties by the Owner concerning such documents as no such representation or warranties have been or are hereby made.
- 1.5.8 As between numbers and scaled measurements on the Drawings and in the Design, the numbers shall govern; as between larger scale and smaller scale drawings, the larger scale shall govern.
- 1.5.9 Neither the organization of any of the Contract Documents into divisions, sections, paragraphs, articles, (or other categories), nor the organization or arrangement of the Design, shall control the Contractor in dividing the Work or in establishing the extent or Scope of Work to be performed by Subcontractors.

1.6 Ownership of Contract Documents

1.6.1 The Contract Documents, and each of them, shall remain the property of the Owner. The Contractor shall have the right to keep one record set of the Contract Documents upon completion of the Project; provided, however, that in no event shall Contractor use, or permit to be used, any or all of such Contract Documents on other projects without Owner's prior written authorization.

ARTICLE II THE WORK

2.1 Scope of Work

The Contractor shall perform all of the Work required, implied, or reasonably inferable from, this Agreement.

2.1.1 The term "Work" shall mean whatever is done by or required of the Contractor to perform and complete its duties under this Agreement, including the following: construction of the whole or a designated part of the Project in the manner set forth in the Contract Documents; furnishing of any required Surety Bonds and insurance; and the provision or furnishing of labor, supervision, services, materials, supplies, equipment, fixtures, appliances, facilities, tools, transportation, storage, power, permits and licenses required of the Contractor, fuel, heat, light, cooling and all other utilities as required by this Agreement. The Work to be performed by the Contractor is generally described as follows:

The work for this project consists of the following: stormwater system outfall modifications, installation of a reclaimed water pressure control valve including but not limited to all required instruments, piping, manholes, electrical work, reinforced concrete, appurtenances and reuse signage as shown on the Drawings.

All work shall be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications under Bid No. 18-37.

ARTICLE III CONTRACT TIME

3.1 Time and Liquidated Damages

3.1.1 Following the written receipt of the Notice to Proceed, the work to be performed onsite under this Agreement shall not commence until all necessary equipment/deliverables are received and personnel are on hand until after June 1, 2018. Construction of the project shall be substantially complete within Sixty (60) consecutive calendar days from the commencement of onsite construction. Final Completion shall be reached by or before Seven (7) consecutive calendar days after Substantial Completion. All work must be completed by December 31, 2018.

The number of calendar days from the date on which the Work is permitted to proceed, through the date set forth for Final Completion, shall constitute the "Contract Time."

3.1.2 The Contractor shall pay the Owner the sum of \$\sum_{\text{s1,099.00}}\$ per day for each and every calendar day of unexcused delay in achieving Substantial Completion beyond the date set forth herein for Substantial Completion of the Work. Any sum's due and payable hereunder by the Contractor shall be payable, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages representing an estimate of delay damages likely to be sustained by the Owner, estimated at or before the time of executing this Agreement. When the Owner reasonably believes that Substantial Completion shall be inexcusably delayed the Owner shall be entitled, but not required, to withhold from any amounts otherwise due the Contractor an amount then believed by the Owner to be adequate to recover liquidated damages applicable to such delays. If and when the Contractor overcomes the delay in achieving Substantial Completion, or any part thereof, for which the Owner has withheld payment, the Owner shall promptly release to the Contractor those funds withheld, but no longer applicable, as liquidated damages.

3.2 Substantial Completion

3.2.1 "Substantial Completion" shall mean that stage in the progression of the Work when the Work is sufficiently complete in accordance with this Agreement that the Owner can enjoy beneficial use or occupancy of the Work and can utilize the Work for its intended purpose.

3.3 Time is of the Essence

3.3.1 All limitations of time set forth in the Contract Documents are of the essence of this Agreement.

ARTICLE IV CONTRACT PRICE

4.1 The Contract Price

4.1.1 The Owner shall pay, and the Contractor shall accept, as full and complete payment for all the Work required herein a total Lump Sum price of <u>Three Hundred Two Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Nine dollars and Ninety six cents (\$302,539.96)</u>.

The sum set forth in the Paragraph 4.1 shall constitute the Contract Price, which shall not be modified except by Change Order as provided in this Agreement.

ARTICLE V PAYMENT OF THE CONTRACT PRICE

5.1 Schedule of Values

5.1.1 Within ten (10) calendar days of the effective date hereof, the Contractor shall submit to the Owner and to the Project Director a Schedule of Values allocating the Contract Price to the various portions of the Work. The Contractor's Schedule of Values shall be prepared in such form, with such detail, and supported by such data as the Project Director or the Owner may require to substantiate its accuracy. The Contractor shall not imbalance its Schedule of Values nor artificially inflate any element thereof. The violation of this provision by the Contractor shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. The Schedule of Values shall be used only as a basis for the Contractor's Applications for Payment and shall only constitute such basis after it has been agreed upon in writing by the Project Director and the Owner. The Owner may terminate this Agreement without liability of any kind if the Schedule of Values is not agreed upon within fifteen (15) calendar days of the effective date hereof.

5.2 Payment Procedure

- 5.2.1 The Owner shall pay the Contract Price to the Contractor as provided below.
- 5.2.2 Progress Payments On or before the fifteen (15) day of each month after commencement of the Work, the Contractor shall submit an Application for Payment for the period ending the thirtieth (30th) day of the previous month to the Project Director in such form and manner, and with such supporting data and content, as the Project Director may require. Therein, the Contractor may request payment based upon the amount of work done or completed. All partial estimates and payments shall be subject to correction when submitted. Based upon the Contractor's Applications for Payment submitted to the Project Director and upon Certificates for Payment subsequently issued to the Owner by the Project Director, payments will be made in accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act.
- 5.2.3 The amount of such payments shall be the total value of the Work done to the date of the estimate, based upon the quantities and the Contract unit and/or lump sum prices, less an amount retained and less payments previously made. The amount retained shall be determined in accordance with Section 255.078 of the Florida Statutes:
- (a) Owner may withhold from each progress payment made to the Contractor an amount not to exceed ten (10) percent of the payment as retainage until fifty (50) percent completion of the Work.
- (b) After fifty (50) percent completion of the Work is purchased pursuant to this Agreement, Owner will reduce to five (5) percent the amount of retainage withheld from each subsequent progress payment made to the Contractor. The term "fifty (50) percent completion" as used in this provision means the point at which Owner has expensed fifty (50) percent of the total cost of the Work purchased as provided herein, together with all costs associated with existing change orders and other additions or modifications to the Work described herein.
- (c) After fifty (50) percent completion of the Work is purchased pursuant to this Agreement, the Contractor may present to the Owner a payment request for up one-half of the retainage held by the Owner. The Owner shall make prompt payment to the Contractor, unless in accordance with Section 255.078(6) of the Florida Statutes, such funds are the subject of a good faith dispute, claim or demand by the Owner or the Contractor.
- 5.2.4 Each Application for Payment shall be signed by the Contractor and shall constitute the Contractor's representation that the Work has progressed to the level for which payment is requested that the Work has been properly installed or performed in full accordance with this Agreement, and that the Contractor knows of no reason why payment should not be made as requested. Thereafter, the Project Director and Engineer shall review the Application for Payment and may also review the Work at the project site or elsewhere to determine whether the quantity and quality of the Work is as represented in the Application for Payment and is as required by this Agreement. The Project Director shall determine and certify to the Owner the amount properly owing to the Contractor. The Owner shall make partial payments on accounts of the Contract Price within thirty (30) days following the Project Director's receipt of each Application for Payment. The amount of each partial payment shall be the amount certified for payment by the Project Director less such amounts, if any, otherwise owing by the Contractor to the Owner or which the Owner shall have the right to withhold as authorized by this Agreement. The Project Director's certification of the Contractor's Application for Payment shall not preclude the Owner from the exercise of any of its rights as set forth in Paragraph 5.3 herein below.
- 5.2.5 The Contractor warrants that title to all Work covered by an Application shall pass to the Owner no later than time of payment. The Contractor further warrants that upon submittal of an Application for Payment, all Work for which payments have been received from the Owner shall be free and clear of liens, claims, security interest or other encumbrances in favor of the Contractor or any other person or entity whatsoever.
- 5.2.6 The Contractor shall promptly pay each Subcontractor out of the amount paid to the Contractor on account of such Subcontractor's Work, the amount to which such Subcontractor is entitled. In the event the Owner becomes informed that the Contractor has not paid a Subcontractor as herein provided, the Owner shall have the right, but not the duty, to issue future checks in payment to the Contractor of amounts otherwise due hereunder naming the Contractor and such Subcontractor as joint hereunder naming the Contractor and such Subcontractor as joint payees. Such joint check procedure, if employed by the Owner, shall create no rights in favor of any person or entity beyond the right of the named payees to payment of the check and shall not be deemed to commit the Owner to repeat the procedure in the future.
- 5.2.7 No progress payment, nor any use or occupancy of the Project by the Owner, shall be interpreted to constitute an acceptance of any Work not in strict accordance with this Agreement.

5.3 Withheld Payment

- 5.3.1 Owner may decline to make payment, may withhold funds and, if necessary, may demand the return of some or all of the amounts previously paid to the Contractor, to protect the Owner from loss because of:
 - a) Defective Work not remedied by the Contractor and, in the opinion of the Owner, not likely to be remedied by the Contractor;
 - b) claims of third parties against the Owner or the Owner's property;
 - c) Failure by the Contractor to pay Subcontractors or others in a prompt and proper fashion;
 - d) Evidence that the balance of the Work cannot be completed in accordance with the Contract for unpaid balance of the Contract Price;
 - e) Evidence that the Work shall not be completed in the time required for Substantial or Final Completion;
 - f) Persistent failure to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract;
 - g) Damage to the Owner or a third party to whom the Owner is, or may be, liable.

In the event that the Owner makes written demand upon the Contractor for amounts previously paid by the Owner as contemplated in this Subparagraph 5.3.1, the Contractor shall promptly comply with such demand.

5.4 Unexcused Failure to Pay

5.4.1 If within ten (10) days after the date established herein for payment to the Contractor by the Owner, the Owner, without cause or basis hereunder, fails to pay the Contractor any amount due and payable to the Contractor, then the Contractor may after seven (7) additional days, written notice to the Owner and the Project Director, and without prejudice to any other available rights or remedies it may have, stop the Work until payment of those amounts due from the Owner have been received. Any payment not made within ten (10) days after the date due shall bear interest at the rate of 12 percent (12%) per annum.

5.5 Substantial Completion

5.5.1 When the Contractor believes the Work is Substantially Complete, the Contractor shall submit to the Project Director a list of items to be completed or corrected. When the Project Director on the basis of an inspection determines that the Work is in fact Substantially Complete, he shall prepare a Certificate of Substantial Completion which shall establish the date of Substantial Completion, shall state the responsibilities of the Owner and the Contractor for Project security, maintenance, heat, utilities, damage to the Work, and insurance, and shall fix the time within which the Contractor shall complete the items listed therein. Guarantees required by the Contract shall commence on the date of Substantial Completion of the Work. The Certificate of Substantial Completion shall be submitted to the Owner and the Contractor for their written acceptance of the responsibilities assigned to them in such certificate.

Until Final Completion and acceptance of the Work by the Owner, the Owner shall pay the Contractor an amount equal to ninety percent (90%) of the Contract price. Ten Percent (10%) of the Contract Price shall be retained until Final Completion, acceptance of the Work by the Owner and Final Payment to the Contractor.

5.6 Final Completion and Final Payment

- 5.6.1 When all the Work is finally complete and the Contractor is ready for a Final Inspection, it shall notify the Owner and the Project Director thereof in writing. Thereupon, the Project Director shall make Final Inspection of the Work and, if the Work is complete in full accordance with this Agreement and this Agreement has been fully performed, the Project Director shall promptly issue a Final Certificate for Payment and if required to repeat its Final Inspection of the Work, the Contractor shall bear the cost of such repeat Final Inspection(s) which cost may be deducted by the Owner and all other Authorities having jurisdiction under Florida Laws or regulations.
- 5.6.1.1 If the Contractor fails to achieve Final Completion within the time fixed therefore by the Engineer in its Certificate of Substantial Completion, the Contractor shall pay the Owner <u>liquidated damages at the sum shown in Paragraph 3.1.2.</u> per day for each and every calendar day of unexcused delay in achieving Final Completion beyond the date set forth herein for Final Completion of the Work. Any sum's due and payable hereunder by the Contractor shall be payable, not as penalty, but as liquidated damages representing an estimate of delay damages likely to be sustained by the Owner, estimated at or before the time of executing the Contract. When the Owner reasonably believes that Final Completion shall be inexcusably delayed, the Owner shall be entitled, but not required, to withhold from any amounts otherwise due the Contractor an amount then believed by the Owner to be adequate to recover liquidated damages

applicable to such delays. If and when the Contractor overcomes the delay in achieving Final Completion, or any part thereof, for which the Owner has withheld payment, the Owner shall promptly release to the Contractor those funds withheld, but no longer applicable, as liquidated damages.

- 5.6.2 The Contractor shall not be entitled to Final Payment unless and until it submits to the Project Director its affidavit that all payrolls, invoices for materials and equipment, and other liabilities connected with the Work for which the Owner, or the Owner's property might be responsible, have been fully paid or otherwise satisfied; releases and waivers of claims and lien from all Subcontractors of the Contractor and of any and all other parties required by the Project Director or the Owner; consent of Surety, if any, to Final Payment. If any third party fails or refuses to provide a release of claim or waiver of a lien as required by Owner the Contractor shall furnish a bond satisfactory to the Owner to discharge any such lien or indemnify the Owner from liability.
- 5.6.3 The Owner shall make Final Payment of all sums, due the Contractor within thirty (30) days of the Project Director's execution of a Final Certificate for Payment.
- 5.6.4. Acceptance of Final Payment shall constitute a waiver of all claims against the Owner by the Contractor except for those claims previously made in writing against the Owner by the Contractor, pending at the time of Final Payment, and identified in writing by the Contractor as unsettled at the time of its request for Final Payment.

ARTICLE VI THE OWNER

6.1 Information, Services and Things Required from Owner

- 6.1.1 The Owner shall furnish to the Contractor, at the time of executing this Agreement, any and all written and tangible material in its possession concerning conditions below ground at the site of the Project. Such written and tangible material is furnished to the Contractor only in order to make complete disclosure of such material and for no other purpose. By furnishing such material, the Owner does not represent, warrant, or guarantee its accuracy either in whole, in part, implicitly, or at all, and shall have no liability therefore. The Owner shall also furnish surveys, legal limitations and utility locations (if known), and a legal description of the Project site. Copies may be provided instead of originals.
- 6.1.2 Excluding permits and fees normally the responsibility of the Contractor, the Owner shall obtain all approvals, easements, and the like required for construction.
- 6.1.3 The Owner shall furnish the Contractor, free of charge, 5 copies of the Contract Documents for execution of the Work. The Contractor shall be charged, and shall pay the Owner \$25.00 per additional set of Contract Documents which it may require.

6.2 Right to Stop Work

6.2.1 If the Contractor persistently fails or refuses to perform the Work in accordance with this Agreement, the Owner may order the Contractor to stop the Work, or any described portion thereof, until the cause for stoppage has been corrected, no longer exists, or the Owner orders that Work be resumed. In such event, the Contractor shall immediately obey such order.

6.3 Owner's Right to Perform Work

6.3.1 If the Contractor's Work is stopped by the Owner under Paragraph 6.2, and the Contractor fails within seven (7) days of such stoppage to provide adequate assurance to the Owner that the cause of such stoppage shall be eliminated or corrected, the Owner may, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies the Owner may have against the Contractor, proceed to carry out the subject Work.

In such a situation, an appropriate Change Order shall be issued deducting from the Contract Price the cost of correcting the subject deficiencies, and compensation for the Owner's additional services and expenses necessitated thereby, if any. If the unpaid portion of the Contract Price is insufficient to cover the amount due the Owner, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the Owner.

ARTICLE VII THE CONTRACTOR

- 7.1 The Contractor is again reminded of its continuing duty set forth in Subparagraph 1.5.7. The Contractor shall perform no part of the Work at any time without adequate Contract Documents or, as appropriate, approved Shop Drawings, Product Data or Samples for such portion of the Work. If the Contractor performs any of the Work where Contractor knows or should know such work involves a recognized error, inconsistency or omission in the Contract Documents without such notice to the Project Director and the Owner, the Contractor shall bear responsibility for such performance and shall bear the cost of correction.
- 7.2 The Contractor shall perform the Work strictly in accordance with this Agreement.
- 7.3 The Contractor shall supervise and direct the Work using the Contractor's best skill, effort and attention. The Contractor shall be responsible to the Owner for any and all acts or omissions of the Contractor, its employees and other engaged in the Work on behalf of the Contractor.

7.4. Warranty

- 7.4.1 The Contractor warrants to the Owner that all labor furnished to progress the Work under this Agreement shall be competent to perform the tasks undertaken, that the product of such labor shall yield only first-class results, that materials and equipment furnished shall be of good quality, free from faults and defects and in strict conformance with this Agreement. This warranty shall survive termination of this Agreement and shall not be affected by Final Payment hereunder. All Work not conforming to these requirements may be considered defective.
- 7.5 Contractor shall obtain and pay for all permits, fees and licenses necessary and ordinary for the Work. The Contractor shall comply with all lawful requirements applicable to the Work and shall give and maintain any and all notices required by applicable law pertaining to the Work.

7.6 Supervision

- 7.6.1 The Contractor shall employ and maintain at the Project site only competent supervisory personnel. Absent written instruction from the Contractor to the contrary, the superintendent shall be deemed the Contractor's authorized representative at the site and shall be authorized to receive and accept any and all communications from the Owner or Assignees.
- 7.6.2 Key supervisory personnel assigned by the Contractor to this Project are as follows:

| Name | • | , | Function | | | | |
|------|-------|---|----------|---|---|---|---|
| | • | | • | | | ÷ | |
| | | | | • | 4 | | , |
| | * · . | | | | | | |

So long as the individuals named above remain actively employed or retained by the Contractor, they shall perform the functions indicated next to their names unless the Owner agrees to the contrary in writing. In the event one or more individuals not listed above subsequently assume one or more of those functions listed above, the Contractor shall be bound by the provisions of this Subparagraph 7.6.2 as though such individuals have been listed above.

- 7.7 The Contractor, prior to commencing the Work, shall submit to the Project Director for his information, the Contractor's schedule for completing the Work. The Contractor's schedule shall be revised no less frequently than monthly (unless the parties otherwise agree in writing) and shall be revised to reflect conditions encountered from time to time and shall be related to the entire Project. Each sum revision shall be furnished to the Project Director. Failure by the Contractor to strictly comply with the provisions of this Paragraph 7.7 shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.
- 7.8 The Contractor shall continuously maintain at the site, for the benefit of the Project Director, one record copy of this Agreement marked to record on a current basis changes, selections and modifications made during construction.

Additionally, the Contractor shall maintain at the site for the Project Director the approved Product Data, Samples and other similar required submittals. Upon Final Completion of the Work, all of these record documents shall be delivered to the Owner.

7.9 Product Data and Samples

7.9.1 Product Data, Samples and other submittals from the Contractor do not constitute Contract Documents. Their purpose is merely to demonstrate the manner in which the Contractor intends to implement the Work in conformance with the information received from the Contract Documents. All Product Data, Samples and other submittals shall belong to the Owner and shall be delivered, or returned to Owner, as applicable, prior to Submittals shall belong to Owner and shall be delivered, or returned to Owner, as applicable, prior to Substantial Completion.

7.10 Cleaning the Site and the Project

7.10.1 The Contractor shall keep the site reasonably clean during performance of the Work. Upon Final Completion of the Work, the Contractor shall clean the site and the Project and remove all waste, together with all of the Contractor's property therefrom.

7.11 Access to Work

7.11.1 The Owner and the Project Director shall have access to the Work at all times from commencement of the Work through Final Completion. The Contractor shall take whatever steps necessary to provide access when requested.

7.12 Indemnity

- 7.12.1 To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, employees and officials from, and against, any, and all, administrative/legal/equitable liability, claims, damages, losses and expenses, including attorneys' fees, arising out of or resulting from performance of the work, noted in either the Scope of Work, or the Contract Documents, that are referenced and considered a part of this Agreement. It is specifically noted that such liability, claims, damages, loss or expense includes any of those referenced instances attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to injury to, or destruction of, personal and/or real property, including the loss of use resulting therefrom or incident to, connected with, associated with or growing out of direct and/or indirect negligent or intentional acts or omissions by the Contractor, a Subcontractor, or anyone directly, or indirectly employed by them, or anyone for whose acts the Contractor or Subcontractor may be liable, regardless of whether or not such liability, claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder.
- 7.12.2 In claims against any person or entity indemnified under this Paragraph 7.12 by an employee of the Contractor, a Subcontractor, any one directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, the indemnification obligation under this Paragraph 7.12 shall not be limited by a limitation on amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or a Subcontractor under workers' compensation acts, disability benefits acts or other employee benefit acts.

7.13 Safety

- 7.13.1 The Contractor shall be responsible for supervising all safety precautions, including initiating and maintaining such programs in connection with the performance of the Contract and for adequate maintenance of traffic.
- 7.13.2 The Contractor shall designate a member of the on-site construction team whose duty shall be the prevention of accidents. Unless notified otherwise in writing by the Contractor to the Owner and the Engineer, this person shall be the Contractor's Superintendent.

ARTICLE VIII CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

8.1 Project Director

- 8.1.1 The Project Director, unless otherwise directed by the Owner shall perform those duties and discharge those responsibilities allocated to the Project Director as set forth in this Agreement. The Project Director shall be the Owner's representative from the effective date of this Agreement until Final Payment has been made. The Project Director shall be authorized to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement.
- 8.1.2 The Owner and the Contractor shall communicate with each other in the first instance through the Project Director.

- 8.1.3 The Project Director shall be the initial interpreter of the requirements of the drawings and specifications and the judge of the performance there under by the Contractor. The Project Director shall render written or graphic interpretations necessary for the proper execution or progress of the Work with reasonable promptness on request of the Contractor.
- 8.1.4 The Project Director shall review the Contractor's Applications for Payment and shall certify to the Owner for payment to the Contractor, those amounts then due to the Contractor as provided in this Agreement.
- 8.1.5 The Project Director shall have authority to reject Work, which is defective or does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement. If the Project Director deems it necessary or advisable, the Project Director shall authority to require additional inspection or testing of the Work for compliance with Contract requirements at Contractor's expense.
- 8.1.6 The Project Director shall review and approve, or take other appropriate action as necessary, concerning the Contractor's submittals including Product Data and Samples. Such review, approval or other action shall be for the sole purpose of determining conformance with the design concept and information given through the Contract Documents.
- 8.1.7 The Project Director shall prepare Change Orders and may authorize minor changes in the Work by field order as provided elsewhere herein.
- 8.1.8 The Project Director shall, upon written request from the Contractor, conduct inspections to determine the date of Substantial Completion and the date of Final Completion, shall receive and forward to the Owner for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by this Agreement and shall issue a Final Certificate for Payment upon compliance with the requirements of this Agreement.
- 8.1.9 The Project Director's decision in matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the intent of this Agreement.

8.2 Claims by the Contractor

- 8.2.1 All Contractor claims shall be initiated by written notice and claim to the Project Director. Such written notice and claims must be furnished within seven (7) days after occurrence of the event, or the first appearance of the condition, giving rise to the claim.
- 8.2.2 Pending final resolution of any claim of the Contractor, the Contractor shall diligently proceed with performance of this Agreement and the Owner shall continue to make payments to the Contractor in accordance with this Agreement. The resolution of any claim under this Paragraph 8.2 shall be reflected by a Change Order executed by the Project Director and the Contractor.
- 8.2.3 Claims for Concealed and Unknown Conditions Should concealed and unknown conditions encountered in the performance of the Work (a) below the surface of the ground or (b) in an existing structure be at variance with the conditions indicated by this Agreement, or should unknown conditions of an usual nature differing materially from those ordinarily encountered in the area and generally recognized as inherent in Work of the character provided for in this Agreement, be encountered, wherein the Contract Documents or Standard Construction industry practices have not placed the responsibility of discovering such concealed and unknown conditions upon the Contractor prior to the Contractor submitting his Bid for the Work, the Contract Price shall be equitably adjusted by Change Order upon the written notice and claim by either party made within seven (7) days after the first observance of the condition. As a condition precedent to the Owner having any liability to the Contractor for concealed or unknown conditions, the Contract must give the Project Director written notice of, and an opportunity to observe, the condition prior to disturbing it. The failure by the Contractor to make the written notice and claim as provided in this Subparagraph shall constitute a waiver by the Contractor of any claim arising out of or relating to such concealed or unknown condition.
- 8.2.4 Claims for Additional Costs If the Contractor wishes to make a claim for an increase in the Contract Price, as a condition precedent to any liability of the Owner therefore, the Contractor shall give the Project Director written notice of such claim within seven (7) days after the occurrence of the event, or the first appearance of the condition, giving arise to such claim. Such notice shall be given by the Contractor before proceeding to execute any additional or changed Work. The failure by the Contractor to give such notice prior to executing the Work shall constitute a waiver of any claim for additional compensation.

8.2.4.1 In connection with any claim by the Contractor against the Owner for compensation in excess of the Contract Price, any liability of the Owner for the Contractor's costs shall be strictly limited to direct costs incurred by the Contractor and shall in no event include indirect costs or consequential damages of the Contractor.

The Owner shall not be liable to the Contractor for claims of third parties, including Subcontractors, unless and until liability of the Contractor has been established therefore in a court of competent jurisdiction.

8.2.5 Claims for Additional Time - If the Contractor is delayed in progressing any task which at the time of the delay is then critical or which during the delay becomes critical, as the sole result of any act or neglect to act by the Owner or someone acting in the Owner's behalf, or by changes ordered in the Work, unusual delay in transportation, unusually adverse weather conditions not reasonably anticipated, fire or any causes beyond the Contractor's control, then the date for achieving Substantial Completion of the Work shall be extended upon the written notice and claim of the Contractor to the Project Director, for such reasonable time as the Project Director may determine.

Any notice and claims for an extension of time by the Contractor shall be made not more than seven (7) days after the occurrence of the event or the first appearance of the condition giving the rise to the claim and shall set forth in detail the Contractor's basis for requiring additional time in which to complete the Project. In the event the delay to the Contractor is continuing one, only one notice and claim for additional time shall be necessary. If the Contractor fails to make such claim for an extension shall be waived. This paragraph shall not be deemed to waive any damages for delay that are covered by insurance.

8.2.5.1 Delays and Extensions of Time - An extension of Contract Time shall not be given due to weather conditions unless such weather conditions more severe than average have caused a delay. In requesting extension of time for weather conditions; Contractor shall present complete records and such requests shall document how weather conditions delayed progress of Work.

8.3 Field Orders

8.3.1 The Project Director shall have authority to order minor changes in the Work not involving a change in the Contract Price or in Contract Time and not inconsistent with the intent of the Contract. Such changes shall be effected by field order and shall be binding upon the Contractor. The Contractor shall carry out such field orders promptly.

ARTICLE IX SUBCONTRACTORS

9.1 Definition

9.1.1 A Subcontractor is an entity, which has a direct Contract with the Contractor to perform a portion of the Work.

9.2 Award of Subcontracts

- 9.2.1 Upon execution of the Contract, the Contractor shall furnish the Project Director, in writing, the names of persons or entities proposed by the Contractor to act as a Subcontractor on the Project. The Project Director shall promptly reply to the Contractor, in writing, stating any objections the Project Director may have to such proposed Subcontractor. The Contractor shall not enter into a Subcontract with a proposed Subcontractor with reference to whom the Project Director has made a timely objection.
- 9.2.2 All subcontracts shall afford the Contractor rights against the Subcontractor, which correspond to those rights afforded to the Owner by Subparagraph 12.2.1 below.

ARTICLE X CHANGES IN THE WORK

10.1 Changes Permitted

- 10.1.1 Changes in the Work within the general scope of this Agreement, consisting of additions, deletions, revisions, or any combination thereof, may be ordered without invalidating this Agreement, by Change Order or by Field Order.
- 10.1.2 Changes in the Work shall be performed under applicable provisions of this Agreement and the Contractor shall proceed promptly with such changes.

10.2 Change Order Defined

10.2.1 Change Order shall mean a written order to the Contractor executed by the Project Director, issued after execution of this Agreement, authorizing and directing a change in the Work or an adjustment in the Contract Price or the Contract Time, or any combination thereof. Only the Change Order may change the Contract Price and the Contract Time.

10.3 Changes in the Contract Price

- 10.3.1 Any change in the Contract Price resulting from a Change Order shall be determined as follows: (a) by mutual agreement between the Owner and the Contractor as evidenced by (1) the change in the Contract Price being set forth in the Change Order, (2) such change in the Contract Price, together with any conditions or requirements related thereto, being initialed by both parties and (3) the Contractor's execution of the Change Order, or (b) if no mutual agreement occurs between the Owner and the Contractor, then, as provided in Subparagraph 10.3.2 below.
- 10.3.2 If no mutual agreement occurs between the Owner and the Contractor as contemplated in Subparagraph 10.3.1 above, the change in the Contract Price, if any, shall than be determined by the Project Director on the basis of the reasonable expenditures or savings of those performing, deleting or revising the Work attributable to the change, including, in the case of an increase or decrease in the Contract Price, a reasonable allowance for direct job site overhead and profit. In such case, the Contractor shall present, in such form and with such content as the Owner or the Project Director requires, an itemized accounting of such expenditures or savings shall be limited to the following: reasonable costs of materials, supplies, or equipment including delivery costs, reasonable costs of labor, including social security, old age and unemployment insurance, fringe benefits required by a pre-existing agreement or by custom, and workers' compensation insurance, reasonable costs of premiums for all Bonds and insurance, permit fees, and sales, use or other taxes related to the Work and paid by the Contractor, and reasonable costs of directly attributable to the change. In no event shall any expenditure or savings associated with the Contractor's home office or other non-jobsite overhead expenses be included in any change in the Contract Price. Pending final determination of reasonable expenditures or savings to the Owner, payments on account shall be made to the Contractor on the Owner's Certificate of Payment.
- 10.3.3 If Unit Prices are provided in the Contract, and if the quantities contemplated are so changed in proposed Change Order that application of such Unit Prices to the quantities of Work proposed shall cause substantial inequity to the Owner or to the Contractor, that applicable Unit Prices shall be equitable adjusted.

10.4 Minor Changes

10.4.1 The Project Director shall have authority to order minor changes in the Work not involving a change in the Contract Price or an extension of the Contract Time and not inconsistent with the intent of this Agreement. Such minor changes shall be made by written Field Order, and shall be binding upon the Owner and the Contractor. The Contractor shall promptly carry out such written Field Orders.

10.5 Effect of Executed Change Order

10.5.1 The execution of a Change Order by the Contractor shall constitute conclusive evidence of the Contractor's agreement to the ordered changes in the Work, this Agreement as thus amended, the Contract Price and the Contract Time. The Contractor, by executing the Change Order, waives and forever releases any claim against the Owner for additional time or compensation for matters relating to or arising out or resulting from the Work included within or affected by the executed Change Order.

10.6 Notice to Surety; Consent

10.6.1 The Contractor shall notify and obtain the timely consent and approval of the Contractor's surety with reference to all Change Orders if such notice, consent or approval is required by the Contractor's surety or by law. The Contractor's warranty to the Owner that the surety has been notified of and consents to, such Change Order and the surety shall be conclusively deemed to have been notified of such Change Order and to have expressly consented thereto.

ARTICLE XI UNCOVERING AND CORRECTING WORK

11.1 Uncovering Work

11.1.1 If any of the Work is covered contrary to the Project Director's request or to any provision of this Agreement, it shall, if required by the Project Director, be uncovered for the Project Director's inspection and shall be properly replaced at the Contractor's expense without change in the Contract Time.

11.1.2 If any of the Work is covered in a manner not described in Subparagraph 11.1.1 above, it shall, if required by the by the Project Director or Owner, be uncovered for the Project Director's inspection. If such Work conforms strictly to this Agreement, costs of uncovering and proper replacement shall by Change Order be charged to the Owner. If such Work does not strictly conform to this Agreement, the Contractor shall pay the costs of uncovering and proper replacement.

11.2 Correcting Work

- 11.2.1 The Contractor shall immediately proceed to correct Work rejected by the Project Director as defective or failing to conform to this Agreement. The Contractor shall pay all costs and expenses associated with correcting such rejected Work, including any additional testing and inspections, and reimbursement to the Owner for the Project Director's services and expenses made necessary thereby.
- 11.2.2 If within one (1) year after Substantial Completion of the Work, if any of the Work is found to be defective or not in accordance with this Agreement, the Contractor shall correct it within seven (7) days at the Contractor's expense upon receipt of written notice from the Owner. This obligation shall survive Final Payment by the Owner and termination of this Agreement. With respect to Work first performed and completed after Substantial Completion, this one (1) year obligation to specifically correct defective and nonconforming Work shall be extended by the period of time which elapses between Substantial Completion and completion of the subject Work.
- 11.2.3 Nothing contained in this Paragraph 11.2 shall establish any period of limitation with respect to other obligations, which the Contractor has under this Agreement. Establishment of the one (1) year time period in Subparagraph 11.2.2 relates only to the duty of the Contractor to specifically correct the Work, and has no relationship to the time which the obligation to comply with the Contract Documents may be sought to be enforced.

11.3 Owner May Accept Defective or Nonconforming Work

11.3.1 If the Owner chooses to accept defective or nonconforming Work, the Owner may do so. In such events, the Contract Price shall be reduced by the greater of (a) the reasonable cost of removing and correcting the defective or nonconforming Work, and (b) the difference between the fair market value of the Project had it not been constructed in such manner as to include defective or nonconforming Work. If the remaining portion of the unpaid Contract Price, if any, is insufficient to compensate the Owner for its acceptance or defective or nonconforming Work, the Contractor shall, upon written demand from the Owner, pay the Owner such remaining compensation for accepting defective or nonconforming Work.

ARTICLE XII CONTRACT TERMINATION

12.1 Termination by the Contractor

- 12.1.1 If the Work is stopped for a period of ninety (90) days by an order of any court or as a result of an act of the Government, through no fault of the Contractor or any person or entity working directly or indirectly for the Contractor, the Contractor may, upon ten (10) days written notice to the Owner, terminate performance under this Agreement and recover from the Owner payment for the actual reasonable expenditures of the Contractor (as limited in Subparagraph 10.3.2 above) for all Work executed and for materials, equipment, tools, construction equipment and machinery actually purchased or rented solely for the Work, less any salvage value of any such items.
- 12.1.2 If the Owner shall persistently or repeatedly fail to perform any material obligation to the Contractor for a period of fifteen (15) days after receiving written notice from the Contractor of its intent to terminate if such failure is not substantially corrected within fifteen (15) days, the Contractor may terminate performance under this Agreement by written notice to the Project Director. In such event, the Contractor shall be entitled to recover from the Owner as though the Owner had terminated the Contractor's performance under this Agreement for convenience pursuant to Subparagraph 12.2.1 hereunder.

12.2 Termination by the Owner

- 12.2.1 For Convenience
- 12.2.1.1 The Owner may terminate this Agreement for convenience. In such instance, the Owner shall provide written notice of such termination to the Contractor specifying when termination shall become effective.

- 12.2.1.2 The Contractor shall incur no further obligations in connection with the Work and the Contractor shall stop Work when such termination becomes effective. The Contractor shall also terminate outstanding orders and subcontracts. The Contractor shall settle liabilities and claims arising out of the termination of subcontracts and orders. The Owner may direct the Contractor to assign the Contractor's right, title and interest under terminated orders or subcontracts to the Owner or its designee.
- 12.2.1.3 The Contractor shall transfer title and deliver to the Owner such completed or partially completed Work and materials, equipment, parts, fixtures, information and Contract rights as the Contractor has.
- 12.2.1.4 (a) The Contractor shall submit a termination claim to the Project Director specifying the amounts due because of the termination for convenience together with costs, pricing or other data required by the Project Director. If the Contractor fails to file a termination claim within one (1) year from the effective date of termination, the Owner shall pay the Contractor, an amount derived in accordance with subparagraph (c) below.
 - (b) The Owner and the Contractor may agree to compensation, if any, due to the Contractor hereunder.
 - (c) Absent agreement to the amount due to the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor the following amounts;
 - (d) Contract prices for labor, materials, equipment, and other services accepted under this Agreement;
 - (e) Reasonable costs incurred in preparing to perform and in performing a portion of the Work prior to termination and not included in (d) or (e), and in terminating the Contractor's performance, plus a fair and reasonable allowance for overhead and profit thereon (such profit shall not include anticipated profit or consequential damages); provided, however, that if it appears that the Contractor would have not profited or would have sustained a loss if the entire Contract had been completed, no profit shall be allowed or included and the amount of compensation shall be reduced to reflect the anticipated rate of loss, if any;
 - (f) Reasonable costs of settling and paying claims arising out of the termination of Subcontracts or orders pursuant to Subparagraph 12.2.1.2 of this Paragraph. These costs shall not include amounts paid in accordance with other provisions hereof.

The total sum to be paid the Contractor under this Subparagraph 12.2.1 shall not exceed the total Contract Price, as properly adjusted, reduced by the amount of payments otherwise made, and shall in no event include duplication of payment.

12.2.2 For Cause

- 12.2.2.1 If the Contractor persistently or repeatedly refuses or fails to perform the Work in a timely manner, supply enough properly skilled Workers, supervisory personnel or proper equipment or materials, or if it fails to make prompt payment to Subcontractors, or for materials or labor, or persistently disregards laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or orders of any public authority having jurisdiction, or otherwise substantially violates a material provision of this Agreement, then the Owner may, by written notice to the Contractor, without prejudice to any other right or remedy, terminate the employment of the Contractor and take possession of the site and of all materials, equipment, tools, construction equipment and machinery thereon owned by the Contractor and may finish the Work by whatever methods it may deem expedient. In such case, the Contractor shall not be entitled to receive any further payment until the Work is finished.
- 12.2.2.2 If the unpaid balance of the Contract Price less any liquidated damages due under this Agreement, exceeds the cost of finishing the Work, including compensation for the Project Director's additional services and expenses made necessary thereby, such exceed the unpaid balance, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the Owner. This obligation for payment shall survive the termination of the Contract.
- 12.2.2.3 In the event the employment of the Contractor is terminated by the Owner for cause pursuant to Subparagraph 12.2.2 and it is subsequently determined by a Court of competent jurisdiction that such termination was without cause, such termination shall thereupon be deemed a Termination for Convenience under Subparagraph 12.2.1 and the provisions of Subparagraph 12.2.1 shall apply.

ARTICLE XIII INSURANCE

13.1 Contractor's Insurance:

The Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until he/she has obtained all insurance required under this section and such insurance has been approved by the County. All insurance policies shall be issued by companies authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Florida. The Contractor shall furnish proof of Insurance to the County prior to the commencement of operations. The Certificate(s) shall clearly indicate the Contractor has obtained insurance of the type, amount, and classification as required by contract and that no material change or cancellation of the insurance shall be effective without thirty (30) days prior written notice to the County. Certificates shall specifically include the County as Additional Insured for all lines of coverage except Workers' Compensation and Professional Liability. A copy of the endorsement must accompany the certificate. Compliance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve the Contractor of its liability and obligations under this Agreement.

Certificate Holder Address:

St. Johns County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida

500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine, FL 32084

The Contractor shall maintain during the life of this Agreement, Comprehensive General Liability Insurance with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 per occurrence, \$2,000,000 aggregate, to protect the Contractor from claims for damages for bodily injury, including wrongful death, as well as from claims of property damages which may arise from any operations under this contract, whether such operations be by the Contractor or by anyone directly employed by or contracting with the Contractor.

The Contractor shall maintain Umbrella or Excess Liability Insurance covering workers compensation, commercial general liability and business auto liability with minimum limits of liability of \$1,000,000.

The Contractor shall maintain during the life of this Contract, Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with minimum limits of \$2,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage liability to protect the Contractor from claims for damages for bodily injury, including the ownership, use, or maintenance of owned and non-owned automobiles, including rented/hired automobiles whether such operations be by the Contractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by a Contractor.

The Contractor shall maintain during the life of this Agreement, adequate Workers' Compensation Insurance in at least such amounts as is required by the law for all of its employees per Florida Statute 440.02.

The Contractor shall maintain during the life of this Agreement, Professional Liability or Errors and Omissions Insurance with minimum limits of \$1,000,000, if applicable.

In the event of unusual circumstances, the County Administrator or his designee may adjust these insurance requirements,

ARTICLE XIV MISCELLANEOUS

14.1 Governing Law & Venue

14.1.1 The Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Venue for any administrative and/or legal action arising under the Contract shall be St. Johns County, Florida.

14.2 Successors and Assigns

14.2.1 The Owner and Contractor bind themselves, their successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto and to successors, assigns and legal representatives of such other party in respect to covenants, agreements and obligations contained in this Agreement. The Contractor shall not assign this Agreement without written consent of the Owner.

14.3 Surety Bonds

14.3.1 The Contractor shall furnish a separate Public Construction Bond to the Owner. Such Bonds shall set forth a penal sum in an amount not less than the Contract Price. The Bond furnished by the Contractor shall incorporate by

reference the terms of this Agreement as fully as though they were set forth verbatim in such Bonds. The Public Construction Bond shall provide that in the event the Contract Price is adjusted by Change Order executed by the Contractor. The Public Construction Bond furnished by the Contractor shall be in form suitable to the Owner and shall be executed by a Surety, or Sureties, reasonably suitable to the Owner.

14.4. Safety of Persons and Property

- 14.4.1 When existing utility lines shown on the Drawings are to be removed or relocated, the Contractor shall notify the Engineer in ample time for taking measures for prevention of the interruption of any required services prior to the beginning of operations. In the event that the Contractor damages any existing utility lines not shown on the Drawings, the location of which is not known to the Contractor report thereof shall be made immediately to the Engineer.
- 14.4.2 Locations of existing utility lines shown on the Drawings are based on the best information available to the Engineer, but shall not be considered exact either as to location or number of such lines.
- 14.4.3 Contractor shall protect utility lines constructed under terms of the agreement and those discovered or shown on Drawings to be existing. Damage occurring to utility lines due to Contractor's operations shall be repaired at no cost to the Owner.

ARTICLE XV EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

15.1 Contractor's Employment Opportunity

15.1.1 The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sex, national origin or age.

The Contractor shall take affirmative action to insure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, color, sex, national origin or age. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertisement, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the policies of non-discrimination.

15.1.2 The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by them or on their behalf, state that all qualified applicants shall receive consideration for employment without regard to race, religion, color, sex, national origin or age.

ARTICLE XVI APPRENTICESHIP LAW REQUIREMENTS

16.1 Apprenticeship Law (Chapter 446, Florida Statutes)

- 16.1.1 The Contractor shall make a diligent effort to hire for Performance of the Contract a number of apprentices in each occupation which bears to the average number of journeyman in that occupation to be employed in the performance of the Contract, the ratio of at least one (1) apprentice or trainee to every five (5) journeymen.
- 16.1.2 The Contractor shall, when feasible and except when the number of apprentices or trainees to be hired is fewer than four (4), assure that twenty-five (25) percent of such apprentices or trainees are in their first year of training. Feasibility here involves a consideration of the availability of training opportunities for first year apprentices or trainees, the hazardous nature of the Work for beginning workers, and excessive unemployment of apprentices or trainees in their second or subsequent years of training.
- 16.1.3 The Contractor, during the performance of the Contract, shall make diligent efforts to employ the number of apprentices or trainees necessary to meet requirements of Subparagraphs a. and b. However, on-the-job training programs shall only be established in non-apprenticable trades or occupations to meet the requirements of this section.
- 16.1.4 The Contractor agrees to return records of employment, by trade, of the number of apprentices or trainees by first year of training, and the number of journeymen and the wages paid, and hours of work, of such persons on a form as prescribed by the Bureau of Apprenticeship of the Division of Labor at three (3) month intervals. Submission of duplicate copies of forms submitted to the United States Department of Labor shall be sufficient compliance with the provisions of

the section.

- 16.1.5 The Contractor agrees to supply the Bureau of Apprenticeship of the Division of Labor, at three (3) months intervals, a statement describing steps taken toward making diligent effort and containing a breakdown by craft or hours worked and wages paid for first year apprentices or trainees, other apprentices or trainees and journeymen.
- 16.1.6 The Contractor agrees to insert in any Subcontract under this Agreement the requirements contained in this section. "The term Contractor" as used in such clauses and any Subcontract shall mean the Subcontractor.
- 16.1.7 Anything herein to the Contrary notwithstanding, Contractor agrees to comply with all of the provisions of Florida Statutes 446 and all regulations prescribed by the Bureau of Apprenticeship of the Division of Labor.

ARTICLE XVII PUBLIC RECORDS

17.1 Public Records

- 17.1.1 The cost of reproduction, access to, disclosure, non-disclosure, or exemption of records, data, documents, and/or materials, associated with this Agreement shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Florida Public Records Law (Chapter 119, Florida Statutes), and other applicable State and Federal provisions. Access to such public records, may not be blocked, thwarted, and/or hindered by placing the public records in the possession of a third party, or an unaffiliated party.
- 17.1.2 In accordance with Florida law, to the extent that Contractor's performance under this Contract constitutes an act on behalf of the County, Contractor shall comply with all requirements of Florida's public records law. Specifically, if Contractor is expressly authorized, and acts on behalf of the County under this Agreement, Contractor shall:
 - (1) Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the County in order to perform the Services;
 - (2) Upon request from the County's custodian of public records, provide the County with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost as provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law;
 - (3) Ensure that public records related to this Agreement that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by applicable law for the duration of this Agreement and following completion of this Agreement if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the County; and
 - (4) Upon completion of this Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the County all public records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the Services.
- 17.1.3 If the Contractor transfers all public records to the County upon completion of this Agreement, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of this Agreement, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the County, upon request from the County's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the County's information technology systems.
- 17.1.4 Failure by the Contractor to comply with the requirements of this section shall be grounds for immediate, unilateral termination of this Agreement by the County.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO ITS DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT: OCA, ATTN: Public Records Manager, 500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine, FL 32084, PH: (904) 209-0805, EMAIL: publicrecords@sjcfl.us.

BID NO: 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

| Owner | Contractor |
|---|--|
| St. Johns County, FL (Seal) (Typed Name) | S.E. Cline Constructions, Inc. (Seal) (Typed Name) |
| By: | By: |
| Jaime T. Locklear, MPA, CPPB, FCCM Printed Name | Printed Name & Title |
| Assistant Purchasing Manager Title | Date of Execution |
| Date of Execution | • |
| ATTEST: | |
| St. Johns County, FL Clerk of Courts | |
| By: | |
| Date of Execution | |
| Legally Sufficient: | |
| Deputy County Attorney | |
| Date of Execution | |



St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners

Purchasing Division

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

February 15, 2018

RE: Bid No: 18-37 – King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

Please be advised that the Purchasing Department of St. Johns County is issuing this notice of its Intent to Award a contract to S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Bid No: 18-37 — King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications. This notice will remain posted St. Johns County Purchasing Department bulletin board until 10:30 AM, Wednesday, February 21, 2018.

Any person (including any bidder or proposer) who is, or claims to be, adversely affected by the County's decision or proposed decision shall file a written Notice of Protest with the Purchasing Department of St. Johns County within 72 hours after the posting of the notice of decision or proposed decision. Failure to file a Notice of Protest within the time prescribed in Section 304.10 of the St. Johns County Purchasing Manual (the Bid Protest Procedure), or failure to post the bond or other security required by the County within the time allowed for filing a bond, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings and a waiver of the right to protest. The protest procedures may be obtained from the Purchasing Department and are included in the County's Purchasing Manual. All of the terms and conditions of the County Purchasing Manual are incorporated herein by reference and are fully binding.

Should the Purchasing Department receive no protests in response to this notice, an agenda item will be submitted to the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners for their consideration and subsequent approval to award a contract.

Please forward all correspondence, requests or inquiries directly to my attention at the information provided below.

Sincerely,

St. Johns County

Roard of County Commissioners

County Representative Signature

Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB,

Procurement Supervisor

(904) 209-0154 - Direct

(904) 209-0155 - Fax

ldaniels@sicfl.us



ST. JOHNS COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine, Florida 32084

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDU'M

TO:

Scott Trigg, P.E., Chief Engineer - Capital Projects

FROM:

Leigh Daniels, CPPB, Procurement Supervisor

SUBJECT:

Department Approval for Bid No. 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

DATE:

February 14, 2018

Attached is a copy of the technical proposal review summary sheet.

Please review, evaluate and make a written recommendation for this project. Also, indicate the budgeted amount for this item along with the appropriate charge code and return at your earliest convenience. We will prepare the agenda item and contract.

Please let me know if I can assist your department in any other way.

| Department Head Approval Scott Juge | at . |
|--|-----------------|
| Date 2 14/18 | ST JOHNS COUNTY |
| Budget Amount \$310,000 | FEB 15 '18 |
| Account Funding Title King & Bear Reve Water | PURCHASING |
| Funding Charge Code 4488-56302-6419-56302 | . Aller |
| Award to S. E- Cline Construction | |
| Award Amount \$302,539.76 | , |

ST. JOHNS COUNTY BID TABULATION

| BID TITLE BID NUMBER OPENING DATE/TIME POSTING DATE/TIME | 18-37 February 14, 2018 FROM 02/14/18 4:30 PM | 2:00 PM | UNTIL 02/20/18 4:30 PM | ANY BIDDER AFFECTED ADVERSE DECISION WITH RESPECT TO THE SHALL FILE WITH THE PURCHASI ST. JOHNS COUNTY, A WRITTEN N FILE A PROTEST NOT LATER THAT HOURS (EXCLUDING SATURDAY, HOLIDAYS) AFTER THE POSTING PROTEST PROCEDURES MAY BE CO PURCHASING DEPARTMENT. | CAWARD OF ANY BID, ING DEPARTMENT FOR NOTICE OF INTENT IN SEVENTY-TWO (72) SUNDAY AND LEGAL OF THE BID TABULATION | OPENED BY TABULATED BY VERIFIED BY PAGE (S) 1 of 1 | BRYAN MATUS Z |
|---|--|----------|------------------------------|--|---|---|--|
| BIDDERS | TOTAL LUMP SUM BID PRICE | BID BOND | ADDENDUM # 1 | ADDENDUM # 2 | ADDENDUM#3 | ADDENDUM # 4 | ATTENDED MANATORY PRE- BID MEETING |
| S.E. CLINE CONSTRUCTION, INC | \$302,539.96 | YES | YES | YES | YES | YES | YES |
| G & H UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION, INC | \$494,400.00 | YES | YES | YES | YES | YES | YES |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | , | | | | | 5 · |

BID AWARD DATE - _

BID NO: 18-37

OFFICIAL COUNTY BID FORM ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

| | • | • | |
|----------------|--|---------------------------------|----------------|
| PROJECT: | KING AND BEAR REUSE WATER M | MODIFICATIONS | |
| TO: | THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISS | IONERS OF ST. JOHNS COU | NTY, FLORIDA |
| | DATE SUBMITTED: <u>2/14/2018</u> | ·. | · : |
| | BID PI | ROPOSAL OF | |
| S.E. Cline | Construction, Inc. | | |
| Full Legal Con | mpany Name | • | |
| 18 Utility | Drive, Palm Coast, FL 32137 | (386) 446-6444 | (386) 446-6481 |
| Mailing Addre | | Telephone Number | Fax Number |
| | roposes to furnish all materials, labor and ed he Contract Documents to submit the follow | | |
| TOTAL LUM | AP SUMP BID PRICE: (As per plans and | specifications) | |
| , | . , | | |
| | \$ <u>302,539.96</u> | | · • |
| | Total Lump Sur | n Bid Price (Numerical) | |
| | Three Hundred Two Thousan | | |
| | Total Lump Sum Bid Price | (Amount written or typed in wor | ds) |
| | , | | • |
| " | | • | |

Bidder shall insert the Total Lump Sum Bid Price in numerals and in words. Any discrepancy between the two submitted amounts shall be determined by the amount written in words.

During the preparation of the Bid, the following addenda, if any, were received:

We, the undersigned, hereby declare that no person or persons, firm or corporation, other than the undersigned are interested, in this proposal, as principals, and that this proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm or corporation, and we have carefully and to our satisfaction examined the Bid Documents and Project Specifications.

We have made a full examination of the location of the proposed work and the sources of supply of materials, and we hereby agree to furnish all necessary labor, equipment and materials, fully understanding that any quantities shown therewith are approximate only, and that we will fully complete all requirements therein as prepared by the Owner, within the same time limit specified in the Bid Documents as indicated above.

If the Undersigned is notified of the acceptance of this Bid Proposal by the Board within ninety (90) calendar days for the time set for the opening of Bids, the Undersigned further agrees, to execute a contract for the above work within ten (10) days after notice that his Bid has been accepted for the above stated compensation in the form of a Contract presented by the Owner.

The Undersigned further agrees that security in the form of a Bid Bond, certified or cashier's check in the amount of not less than five percent (5%) of Total Lump Sum Bid Price, payable to the Owner, accompanies this Bid; that the amount is not to be construed as a penalty, but as liquidated damages which said Owner will sustain by failure of the Undersigned to execute and deliver the Contract and Bond within ten (10) days of the written notification of the Award of the Contract to him; thereupon, the security shall become the property of the Owner, but if this Bid is not accepted within ninety (90) days of the time set for the submission of Bids, or if the Undersigned delivers the executed Contract upon receipt, the Security shall be returned to the Bidder within seven (7) working days.

| COM ORATE/COM AN | | | |
|---|--|-------------------------------|---|
| Full Legal Company Name: S | E. Cline Construct | ion, Inc. | (Seal) |
| By: | • | Daniel Paton, Vi | ce President |
| Signature of Authorized Represer | itative | (Name & Title typed o | |
| * | | 2 1 | Manual Comment |
| By: | | | |
| Signature of Authorized Represen | ntative . | (Name & Title typed o | r printed) |
| Address: 18 Utility D | rive, Palm Coast, I | FL 32137 | • |
| Telephone No.: (386) 446-6426 | | |) 446-6481 |
| Email Address for Authorized Co Federal I.D. Tax Number: 59- | mpany Representative: 3370544 | Paton@Clinecor DUNS #: _94 | nstruction.net 18223599 (If applicable) |
| INDIVIDUAL | | | |
| | | | |
| Name: | | · | 1 |
| (Signature) | (Name t | yped or printed) | (Title) |
| | | | |
| Address: Telephone No.: () | | Fax No.: | |
| | * | | |
| Federal I.D. Tax Number: | | | |
| | | | · |
| | Official County Unit Pri | | |
| | | | ounty Commissioners Affidavit |
| | Attachment "B" - Certif | | rıncıpal |
| | Attachment "C" - Licen | | t/Gramplians |
| | Attachment "D" - List o | | |
| | Attachment "E" - Confl | | |
| | Attachment "F" - Cerum Attachment "G" – Proof | cale of Compliance wi | th Florida Trench Safety Act |
| | | | • |
| | Attachment "H" – Expei Bid Bond Form | Helice of Diddel Louil | |
| | sia Bona roim Fully Acknowledged Ad | Idenda Applicable to th | nis hid |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | any Memicanean Ac | idelida Applicable to ti | 113 010 |

Official County Bid Form, Attachments "A", "B", "C", "D", "E", "F", "G", "H" and Bid Bond must be completed, along with a fully acknowledged copy of each Addendum applicable to this Bid and submitted with each copy of the Bid Proposal. One (1) original and two (2) copies of all required forms must be submitted.



S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. P.O. Box 354425 18 Utility Drive Palm Coast, Florida 32135

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

RESOLVED FIRST That the President Scott D. Sowers or Vice President Daniel Paton be and they hereby are, authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of this Corporation (S. E. Cline Construction, Inc.) to sign for any Corporation accounts, legal documents, purchases and any other business transaction requiring authorized signatures.

I Cyriacus Alcindor, being the Corporate Secretary/Treasurer of S. E. Cline Construction, Inc. hereby certify that the annexed resolutions were duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, duly held on the 10th day of April 2017 at which a quorum of said Board of Directors was present and acting throughout and that no action has been taken to rescind or amend said resolutions and that the same are now in full force and effect.

I further certify that each of the following is legally holding the office set opposite his or her name:

President

Vice President

Secretary/Treasurer

I further certify that the said Corporation is duly organized and exiting and has the power to take the action called for by the resolutions annexed hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand this 10th day of April, 2017

Secretary

PHONE: 386-446-6444

(FAX: 986-446-6401

INFO@CLINECONSTRUCTION.NET

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that S.E. CLINE CONSTRUCTION, INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on March 18, 1996.

The document number of this corporation is P96000025414.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2017, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on February 15, 2017, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Fifteenth day of February, 2017



Ken Deform
Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CC6015504511

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

ATTACHMENT "A"

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AFFIDAVIT

TO:

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA.

At the time the proposal is submitted, the Bidder shall attach to his Bid a sworn statement.

This sworn statement shall be an affidavit in the following form, executed by an officer of the firm, association, or corporation submitting the proposal, and shall be sworn to before a person who is authorized by law to administer oaths.

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

| Before me, the Undersigned authority, personally appeared <u>Daniel Pato</u> | on | | who bein | g duly |
|---|-------------------|-------------|----------------|---------|
| sworn, deposes and says he is Vice President | (Title) | of t | he firm | . of |
| S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. Bidder submitting the attached programme in the structure of | roposal for the | services of | covered by t | he bid |
| documents for Bid No: 18-37; King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications, in | | | | |
| The affiant further states that no more that one proposal for the above-re | | | | |
| individual, his firm or corporation under the same or different name, and th | nat such Bidder I | nas no fina | ncial interest | in the |
| firm of another bidder for the same work. That neither he, his firm, asso | ociation nor corp | oration ha | as either dire | ctly or |
| indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, nor o | | | | |
| competitive bidding in connection with this firm's Bid on the above-describ | bed project. Fur | thermore, | neither the fi | rm nor |
| any of its officers are barred from participating in public contract lettings in | the State of Flor | ida or any | other state. | |

S.E. Cline Construction, Inc.

(Bidder)

Daniel Paton, V.P. (Title)

Sworn and subscribed to me this 14th day

of <u>February</u>, 20 18.

Nótary Public:

Signature

Luanne Waters

Printed

July 10, 2018 My commission Expires:__

BIDDER ON ALL COUNTY PROJECTS MUST EXECUTE AND ATTACH THIS AFFADAVIT TO EACH BID.

<u>ATTACHMENT "C"</u> LICENSE / CERTIFICATION LIST

In the space below, the Bidder shall list all current licenses and certifications held.

The bidder shall attach a copy of each current license or certification listed below to this form.

| License Name | License # | Issuing Agency | Expiration Date |
|-------------------|--------------|--|---------------------------------------|
| Scott Sowers | CGC061947 | State of Florida | Aug. 31, 2018 |
| Jackson Sampselle | CUC1224762 | State of Florida | Aug. 31, 2018 |
| Scott Sowers | FPC12-000038 | State of Florida | June 30, 2018 |
| | | | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , |
| , | | | |
| , | | a de la companya de l | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | _ |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | · | |

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC061947

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



SOWERS, SCOTT DALE S E CLINE CONSTRUCTION INC 18 UTILITY DRIVE PALM COAST FL 32137

ISSUED: 08/02/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ# L1608020001536

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CUC1224762

The UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO

Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.

Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



SAMPSELLE, JACKSON BOMMER S E CLINE CONSTRUCTION INC 18 UTILITY DRIVE

PALM COAST

ISSUED: 08/21/2016

SEQ# L1608210003885

Jeff Atwater CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Julius Halas DIVISION DIRECTOR



Casia Sinco BUREAU CHIEF

Keith McCarthy SAFETY PROGRAM MANAGER

DIVISION OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL

200 East Gaines Street - Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0342 Tel. 850-413-3644 Fax. 850-410-2467

CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY OFFICIAL COPY

THIS CERTIFIES THAT:

Scott D Sowers

18 Utility DR

Palm Coast FL 32137

BUSINESS ORGANIZATION: SE Cline Construction Inc.

Contractor V means a contractor whose business is limited to the execution of contracts requiring the ability to fabricate, install, inspect, alter, repair and service the underground piping for a fire protection system using water as the extinguishing agent beginning at the point of service as defined in the act and ending no more than 1 foot above the finished floor.

Issue Date:

07/01/2016

Type:

09

Class:

14

County:

Flagler

License/Permit#:

FPC12-000038

Expiration Date:

06/30/2018



ATTACHMENT "D" LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS/SUPPLIER LIST

All subcontractors and major materials suppliers are subject to approval of Owner. The following are subcontractors and manufacturers of materials and/or equipment that are proposed to be utilized by the Contractor in the performance of this work:

| Company Name | Division/Discipline | Primary Contact Name | Contact Number and Email Address |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Ferguson Waterworks | Pipe & Fittings | Gordon Spottswood | (904) 885-3400 |
| | , , , | | gordon.spottswood@ferguson.com |
| Action Industries | Wet Tap | Lance Gary | (800)216-4464 |
| , | 1 | | lance@wettaps.com |
| Striling Electric | Electrical - | Kip Gardner | (386) 931-0220 |
| | | | Stirling electric@yahoo.com |
| Greco Concrete | Concrete | Tony Greco | (386) 547-3637 |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | , | | Grecosconcrete@aol.com |
| B.H. Associates | Survey | Bob Hannon | (904) 703-8799 |
| | . ' | | BHannon.bhasurveying@comcast.net |
| Forterra | Structure | Susan Pope | (386) 804-1893 |
| , | · · | | Susan.Pope@Forterrabp.com |
| Strickland Sod | Sod | Colton Strickland | (386) 931-2190 |
| | | | stricksod@pcfl.net |
| Curry Controls Co. | Instrumentation Controls | Ben Matthews | (863) 646-5781 |
| | | · | JBM@currycontrols.com |
| Better Barricades | Reuse Signage | Tricia Naff | (386) 427-4971 |
| 4 | | <u> </u> | TNaff@betterbarricades.com |
| | | | ** |
| • | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| · · | , | | |
| | | | |
| | - | | 1 |
| | | | |

ATTACHMENT "E"

St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form

Project (RFQ, RFP, BID) Number/Description: Bid No 18-37: King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

The term "conflict of interest" refers to situations in which financial or other considerations may adversely affect, or have the appearance of adversely affecting a consultant's/contractor's professional judgment in completing work for the benefit of St. Johns County ("County"). The bias such conflicts could conceivably impart may inappropriately affect the goals, processes, methods of analysis or outcomes desired by the County.

Consultants/Contractors are expected to safeguard their ability to make objective, fair, and impartial decisions when performing work for the benefit of the County. Consultants/Contractors, therefore must there avoid situations in which financial or other considerations may adversely affect, or have the appearance of adversely affecting the consultant's/contractor's professional judgement when completing work for the benefit of the County.

The mere appearance of a conflict may be as serious and potentially damaging as an actual distortion of goals, processes, methods of analysis or outcomes. Reports of conflicts based upon appearances can undermine public trust in ways that may not be adequately restored even when the mitigating facts of a situation are brought to light. Apparent conflicts, therefore, should be disclosed and evaluated with the same vigor as actual conflicts.

It is expressly understood that failure to disclose conflicts of interest as described herein may result in immediate disqualification from evaluation or immediate termination from work for the County.



I hereby attest that the undersigned Respondent has no actual or potential conflict of interest due to any other clients, contracts, or property interests for completing work on the above referenced project.



The undersigned Respondent, by attachment to this form, submits information which may be a potential conflict of interest due to other clients, contracts or property interests for completing work on the above referenced project.

| Legal Name of Respondent: | S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. | · |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------|
| Authorized Representative(s): | Out - | Daniel Paton, V.P. |
| , | Signature | Print Name/Title |
| | | , |
| | Signature | Print Name/Title |

ATTACHMENT "F"

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

Bidder acknowledges that he is solely responsible for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (ACT) and Occupational Safety and Health Administrations excavation safety standard 29 CFR 1926.650 (Subpart P as amended) and the St. Johns County Trenching and Excavation Safety Program. If there is a conflict between the ACT and the St. Johns County Trenching and Excavation Safety Program, the more stringent requirement would apply. Bidder further acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and in the Total Bid Price are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, Laws of Florida) effective October 1, 1990 and the Occupational Safety and Health Administrations excavation safety standard.

| By: Daniel Paton, V.P. | | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|--|
| S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. Bidder | 2/14/2018 Date | |
| Didder Carlo | Date | |
| Authorized Signature | • | |

ATTACHMENT "G"

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

INSERT CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE HERE



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/8/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| Certificate fielder itt fied of auch | | | |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------------------|---|--------------------|
| PRODUCER | | CONTACT Jeanie Boudreau, CIC | |
| Hayward Brown - Flagler, | Inc. | PHONE (386) 437-7767 FAX (A/C, No); (386) 4 | 3 7- 9226 · |
| 3200 E. Moody Blvd. | | E-MAIL ADDRESS; jeanie@haywardbrownflagler.com | |
| P.O. Box 1669 | _ | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | NAIC# |
| Bunnell FL | 32110 | INSURER A Southern-Owners Insurance Co. | 10190 |
| INSURED | | INSURERS Auto Owners Insurance Co. | 18988 |
| S.E. Cline Construction, | Ina. | INSURER C: | |
| P. O. Box 354425 | | INSURER D: | |
| | | INSURER E: | |
| Palm Coast FL | 32135-4425 | INSURER F: | |
| COVERAGES | CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL1710131: | 2666 REVISION NUMBER: | |
| THE IS TO OMBELLE THE THE DO | LIGHTS OF WOLLD WORLDSTON DELOW HA | WE BEEN MOUTED TO THE MOUDED MAKED ABOVE FOR THE DO | U LOW DEDICO |

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

| INSR LTR | | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL INSD | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP | LIMITS |
|-------------|--------------------------|--|--------------|-------------|---------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------|---|
| | x | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | · | | , | | | EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 300,000 |
| A | | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | , v | | 78554418 | 11/5/2017 | 11/5/2018 | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 300,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 10,000 |
| | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1,000,000 |
| 1 | GE | VIL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | ١. | | • | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 2,000,000 |
| | | POLICY X PRO- | } | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,000,000 |
| ŀ | | OTHER: | | | | | | s |
| | AU1 | OMOBILE LIABILITY | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 1,000,000 |
| В | X | ANY AUTO | ļ | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ |
| - | ALLOWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | 9646658400 | 5/31/2017 | 5/31/2018 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ | |
| | | HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ (Per accident) |
| | | | | | • | | | BFCGL \$ |
| | | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE \$ |
| | - | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | • | | - | | | AGGREGATE S |
| | | DED RETENTION'S | | | | | | s |
| | | RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY | | | | , | · | PER OTH- STATUTE ER |
| l | ANY | PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | N/A | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ |
| İ | (Ma) | ndatory in NH) | '''' | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ |
| | II ye DES | s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | · | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ |
| A | Co | ntractors Equipment | - | | 78554418 | 11/5/2017 | 11/5/2018 | All Risk Per Schedule |
| A | Un | scheduled Rental Equip |] . | | 78554418 | 11/5/2017 | 11/5/2018 | All Risk \$350,000 |
| | L | | Ц. | | | Ļ | _ | |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached it more space is required)
Blanket Additional Insured and Blanket Waiver of Subrogation endorsements apply to General Liability and
Automobile Liability. Should any of the described policies be canceled or materially modified before the
expiraton date thereof, the issuing company will mail thirty (30) days prior written notice to the
certificate holder named below, except that in event of cancellation for non-payment of premium, the
notice shall then be ten (10) days unless longer time is prescribed by Florida Statutes.

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER | CANCELLATION | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| elaine@clineconstruction.n FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY *********************************** | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. | | |
| XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE | | |
| XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | J. Michael Kelley/JMB | | |

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

SECLINE-03

ANTHOMAS

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/08/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PHONE (A/G, No, Ext): (386) 677-4761 Mitchell Noel Insurance Agency FAX, No): (386) 673-5370 1540 Cornerstone Blvd. ADDRESS: email@mitchelinoel.com Sulte 200 Daytona Beach, FL 32117 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE 10178 INSURER A : FCCI INSURED INSURER B INSURER C S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. 18 Utility Drive INSURER D Palm Coast, FL 32137 INSURER E INSURER F: REVISION NUMBER: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS TYPE OF INSURANCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE <u>GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:</u> POLICY 罷 Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG COMBÎNED SINGLE LIMÎT (Eq accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
[Per accident) NON-SWIED AUTOS ONLY **UMBRELLA LIAB** OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE RETENTION \$ Timothy Statute man WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 1,000,000 001WC17A73171 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) N N/A 1,000,000 DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1.000.000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Timothy A Thomas

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORE

1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

BID NO.: 18-37

ATTACHMENT "H"

EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

Bidder acknowledges that he is fully licensed to perform work in the STATE OF FLORIDA.

The Bidder shall provide the following information regarding experience within the <u>past five (5) years</u> of this solicitation. Bidder must demonstrate the successful completion of <u>three (3) water/sewer/reuse facility projects</u> similar complexity, nature, size, and dollar amount of project.

| | By: _S.E. Cline Construction | , Înc. | 2/14/2018 |
|-------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|--|
| | Bidder | | Date |
| • | Authorized Signature Daniel | Paton, V.P. | |
| | <u> </u> | | · . |
| DATE OF CONTRACT | CLIENT'S NAME, ADDRESS, PHONE AND EMAIL | CONTRACT AMOUNT | PROJECT AND LOCATION |
| Aug. 2016* | City of Palm Coast, Florida | \$634,305.98 | Seminole Woods Reclaimed Water |
| | 160 Lake Ave. | | Palm Coast, Florida |
| | Palm Coast, FL 32164 M | ary Kronenberg | (386) 986-2306 |
| Dec. 2014* | St. Johns County BOCC | \$400,783.00 | Raw Water Line Extension |
| | 500 San Sebastian View | | St. Johns County, Florida |
| ; | St. Augustine, FL 32084 Sh | aron Haluska | (904) 209-0152 |
| Feb. 2013* | St. Johns County BOCC | \$2,155,534.00 | CR2209 WWTP |
| ٠, | 500 San Sebastian Way | Ĭ | |
| | St. Augustine, FL 32084 Sl | naron Haluska | (904) 209-0152 |
| Complete li Do you have an | st of references from 2012-Proy similar work in progress at this time | esent is attached? | lNo |
| Length of time i | n business: 22 Years | _Years | |
| | | | |
| Is your company | currently involved in any active litig | ation? No | If Yes, explain: |
| | a i | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | If Yes, explain: mit court decision or judgment, as applicable: |

S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. Land Development Project Reference List 2012 to Present

| Name of Project | Job# | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Completion Date | Amount |
|--|---|----------------------------------|--|-----------------|--------------|
| Ocean Palm Sub. Storm Water Improvements | # 921 | City of Flagler Beach | Jun-17 | Jan-18 | \$849,154.97 |
| sall new storm drain & clean out ponds | | P. O. Box 70 | | | |
| | | Flagler Beach, FL 32136 | | · - | • |
| | | Kay McNeely (386) 517-2000 | | | |
| | | | · | | |
| Palm Coast Community Center | #943 | Ajax Building Corporation | Dec-17 | Jan-18 | \$186,674.95 |
| Truline Retaining Wall Installation | | 735 Primera Blvd., Suite 230 | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> |
| Location: 305 Palm Coast Pkwy, NE, Palm Coast, Florida | | Lake Mary, FL 32746 | • , | | |
| | | Michael Jenkins (850) 528-8964 | | | |
| Sailpoint Bay | #944 | Continental Property Services | Oct-17 | Nov-17 | \$258,638.63 |
| New Coquina Revetment and Repairs to Existing | 1 | 444 Seabreeze Blvd. S-600 | | | |
| top coduma Revenuest and Repairs to America | | Daytona Beach, FL 32118 | | | |
| | | Russ Bryant (386)238-7400 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Palm Coast Resort - T Dock | #941 | Palm Coast Resort Comm. | Oct-17 | Nov-17 | \$57,761.00 |
| Demo/Install new dock | | C/O May Mgmt. Svcs. Inc. | | | |
| | | 1 Hammock Beach Pkwy., Suite 102 | , | | |
| | | Palm Coast, FL 32137 | | | |
| | | Alice Randolph (386) 446-0085 | | | |
| Riberia-Dehaven Triplex | #928 | Silverman-Winter LLC | Jul-17 * | Nov-17 | \$49,848.39 |
| Site utilities, base, asphalt, water, sewer | | 220 N. Seranata Dr. | + | | 4.3,5.0.5 |
| 300 000,000,000,000,000,000 | 1. | Ponte Vedra, FL 32082 | - | | <u> </u> |
| | | | | | |
| Booker Park | #926 | City of Palatka | Sep-17 | Currrent | \$650,775.59 |
| Clearing, irrigation pump station, drainage improv. | · | 201 N. 2nd St. | | | |
| | | Palatka, FL 32177 | <u> </u> | | |
| Anastasia State Park | # 923 | State of Florida | May-17 | May-17 | \$36,160.00 |
| Replace storm pipe | - | 300 Anastasia State Park | † • • | | |
| 77 | - | St. Augustine, FL | | | - |

| | | | | Completion | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|---|-------|-------------------------------------|------------|------------|---------------------------------------|
| Name of Project | Job# | | Start Date | Date | Amount |
| Pine Lakes Pkwy Temp Sheet Pile | # 922 | 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc. | Apr-17 | Aug-17 | \$50,000.00 |
| | ** | P. O. Box 2682 | , | | |
| | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | | | |
| | | Chelsea Herbert 386-437-1257 | | , | |
| Creekside at Grand Haven | # 919 | Creekside at Grand Haven, LLC | Apr-17 | Current | \$580,330.63 |
| Sitework, Utilities, Parking lot, striping & retaining wall | T T | 50 N. Waterview Drive | | | , |
| | | Palm Coast, FL 32137 | , | | |
| | | Mike Beebe 386-931-1202 | | | |
| FDOT AIA Slope Repairs | # 915 | Florida Dept. of Transportation | Apr-17 | Current | Approx. \$1,000,000 |
| Starbucks Shoppes of Palm Coast | # 918 | Great Southern Contractors | Apr-17 | Sep-17 | \$200,352.52 |
| Grading, Paving, Utilities & Concrete | | 988 Westwood Square | | | |
| | | Oviedo, FL 32765 | | | |
| FDOT Weigh Station | # 914 | Florida Dept. of Transportation | Feb. 2017 | . Mar-17 | \$28,833.00 |
| Sitework | | 605 Suwannee St. | | 1 | |
| | | Tallahassee, FL 32399 | | | * |
| | | Craig Wilson 850-410-5462 | | | |
| Ponte Vedra Low Pressure Sewer | # 910 | Ponte Vedra Blvd. North, LLC | Feb. 2017 | Mar-17 | \$164,166.64 |
| Tie into JEA manhole and install approx. 2650 LF of 4" | | 1102 A1A North, Suite 102 | - | | |
| low pressure sewer | 1. | Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082 | | | |
| | | Jay McGarvey 904-247-9160 | | | |
| Grand Landings Phase 3A | # 908 | JTL Grand Landings Development, LLC | March-17 | Aug-17 | \$1,065,348.17 |
| | | 16475 Dallas Parkway, Suite 155 | ~ | ~ | <u> </u> |
| | | Addison, Texas 75001 | | | |
| | | Mike West/Jeff Douglas | | | |
| | | (972)345-0760 | | | |
| Aldi # 113 | # 906 | Deerfield Construction Company | Jan-17 | Aug-17 | \$217,534.00 |
| Site utilities, earthwork, sidewalks, curb, paving & striping | | 8960 Glendale Milford Road | | · · · | |
| | | Loveland, OH 45140 | | | 7 |
| | 1. | Dave Hoffman (513) 984-4096 | | * | |
| | | | | | • |

| , | | | | Completion | |
|--|----------------|---|--|-------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Name of Project | Job# | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Date- | Amount |
| Park Place Amenity Center | # 901 | Sea Gate Communities, Inc. | Oct-16 | Feb-17 | \$81,215.77 |
| Storm structures, pipe gravity sewer service, sub-base, base | - | 185 Cypress Point Parkway | Ţ <u></u> | | |
| paving & concrete | | Palm Coast, FL 32164 | | | |
| | | Robert Gazzoli 386-445-1779 | | | · · |
| | ` - | 4 | <u> </u> | | |
| Park Place | # 897 | Sea Gate Communities, Inc. | Aug-16 | Oct-16 | \$57,275.00 |
| Base grading & paving | | 185 Cypress Point Parkway | | | |
| | | Palm Coast, FL 32164 | | | |
| | - | Robert Gazzoli 386-445-1779 | | | · |
| Palm Coast Arts Foundation - Phase 2 | # 206 | Ajax Building Corporation | Not Started Yet | Current | \$38,120.75 |
| um Coust Aris Foundation - 1 hase 2 | # 020 | 10365 Hood Road, Suite 203 | 140t Statted Tet | Current | .030,120.73 |
| | | Jacksonville, FL 32257 | | - | - |
| | | Randy Smith 904-509-8817 | , : | | <u> </u> |
| | | Randy Simm 904-309-8817 | | · | , - |
| Flagler Gun Club Storm | # 893 | Flagler Sports & Conservation Assoc. Inc. | Aug-16 | Current | \$132,915.00 |
| rugier Gun Clav Siorm | 1, 0,5 | C/O Steve Canfield | 11ug 10 | Curchi | \$152,715.00 |
| | | P. O. Box 156 | | _ | |
| | - | Bunnell, FL 32110 | + | | |
| | | Dumon, 12 32110 | | _ | <u>.</u> |
| Grand Haven Curb Repairs | # 892 | Grand Haven CDD | Jul-16 | Oct-16 | \$140,000.00 |
| | | 6131 Lyons Road | | | ·- · |
| | | Coconut Creek, FL 33703 | | | · · |
| | | Barry Kloptosky 386-715-6081 | | | ·. |
| | <u> </u> | | | ÷ | |
| Seminole Woods Reclaimed Water | # 890 | City of Palm Coast | Aug-16 | Dec-16 | \$634,305.98 |
| New Re-use Main | | 160 Lake Avenue | | <u>-</u> | |
| | | Palm Coast, FL 32164 | | | |
| , | | Mary Kronenberg 386-986-2306 | | - | |
| | | | | | • |
| South Central Flagler Beach | # 889 | City of Flagler Beach | Sep-16 | Jan-17 | \$51,725.48 |
| New Storm System | 1. | 105 S. 2nd Street | | #.* | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | , | Flagler Beach, FL 32136 | | | |
| <u> </u> | | City Manager 386-517-200 | - | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | |
| Fraser's Mini Storage | #887 | Edgar Fraser | Jun-16 | Jul-16 | \$38,302.09 |
| Sitework | | 1800 Old Moody Blvd | <u> </u> | - | |
| | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | | ₹ - ₩- | |
| | | 386-437-2457 | | · | |
| | 1. | | 1 | | |

| | | | | Completion | |
|--|--------|--------------------------------------|---|--|---|
| Name of Project | Job# | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Date | Amount |
| Dollar General | #883 | Fulcrum Construction Group LLC | Mar-16 | Aug-16 | \$272,969.00 |
| Sitework | | 805 Trione Ave | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | Daphne, AL 36526 | | 3 | |
| | | Trey Crowley 251-380-8376 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Shoppes of Palm Coast | #882 | PV - Palm Coast, LLC | Apr-16 | Feb-17 | \$1,457,985.00 |
| Sitework | | 2901 Rigsby Lane | | | |
| | | Safety Harbor, FL 34695 | | | |
| | | Meagan Vieren 727-812-1551 | | | <u>, </u> |
| | | | <u> </u> | | |
| Florida Hospital Flagler | #879 | Batson-Cook Company | Feb-16 | Nov-16 | \$209,982.00 |
| Sitework | | 8860 Philips Hwy. | . ' | | |
| | | Jacksonville, FL 32256 | | · | <u> </u> |
| | | Andy Hipp 904-268-0094 | ļ | | |
| <u> </u> | | | | | |
| Ocean Ridge Subdivision | #878 | McGarvey Residential Communities LLC | Mar-16 | Current | \$1,992,822.24 |
| Earthwork, utilities & road for 72 lot subdivision | | 1102 A1A North, Suite102 | | · . | |
| | | Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082 | | | <u> </u> |
| | | Jay McGarvey 904-247-9160 | | | |
| Palm Coast Arts Foundation | #877 | Ajax Building Corporation | Feb-16 | Apr-16 | \$172,845.43 |
| Earthwork, storm, sewer, water & reclaimed utilities | - #077 | 10365 Hood Road South, Suite 203 | 160-10 | Apr-16 | φ1 /2,043.43 |
| Earthwork, Storm, Sewer, water & rectainted utilities | | Jacksonville, FL 32257 | - | - . | <u> </u> |
| | | Randy Smith 904-509-8817 | | <u> </u> | , – |
| | | Randy Sinim 904-309-8817 | | | · · · · · |
| Island Walk Bldg. B | #876 | Certified General Contractors, Inc. | Feb-16 | Sep-16 | \$66,248.00 |
| Earthwork & installation of storm inlet | * | 730 E. Strawbridge Ave., Suite 100 | | | |
| | | Melbourne, FL 32901 | | | |
| | | Rob Weiner 321-984-5000 | | | |
| | | | | | · - |
| W.P. Rawls Loading Dock | #873 | W.P. Raul & Sons, Inc. | Nov-15 | Dec-15 | \$48,738.75 |
| Loading Dock | . | 824 Fairview Road | | | |
| | - | Pelion, SC 29123 | | | |
| | | Charles Wingard | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | | | |
| Sea View Subdivision/Pepper Tree Subdivision | #872 | St. Augustine Sea View, LLC | Dec-15 | Feb-17 | \$1,196,374.18 |
| Clearing, earthwork, utilities, paving, drainage, sod. | | 1102 A1A North | | | |
| | | Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082 | | | - |
| | | Matt McGarvey 904-424-9064 | | | |

. .

| Name of Project | Job# | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Completion Date | Amount |
|--|-------------|--|------------|--|----------------|
| Creekside South Parking Expansion | | Grand Haven CDD | Dec-15 | Aug-16 | \$98,760.89 |
| Install storm drainage and new parking lot extension | | 6131 Lyons Rd. | | | |
| on to existing parking lot. | | Coconut Creek, FL 33703 | | | |
| m to County pariting to | | Barry Kloptosky (386) 715-6081 | | | |
| W.P. Rawls Trench drain | #869 | Walter P. Rawl and Sons, Inc. | Nov-15 | Nov-15 | \$21,792.00 |
| 35LF of 6" trench drain, 112LF of 6" PVC and | | 824 Fairview Rd. | | | |
| related concrete. | | Pelion, SC 29123 | • | <u> </u> | · · · |
| | | Charles Wingard (803) 894-1900 | | | |
| Grand Landings Phase 1A Spoonbill Lots | #867 | JTL Grand Landings Development LLC | Oct-15 | Tied to #865 | \$140,652.00 |
| Clear& fill 11 lots on Spoonbill Dr, install 48" storm | <u> </u> | 16475 Dallas Parkway, Suite 155 | | | |
| pipe and manhole. | | Addison, TX 75001 | Ì | | |
| A | | Mike West/Jeff Douglas (972) 345-0760 | | | _ |
| Grand Landings Recreation Center | #866 | JTL Grand Landings Development LLC | Nov-15 | Tied to #865 | \$236,019.61 |
| Install infrastructure of pool, clubhouse & dog park. | | 16475 Dallas Parkway, Suite 155 | | | |
| | · . | Addison, TX 75001 | | | - |
| | | Mike West/Jeff Douglas (972) 345-0760 | - | | |
| Grand Landings Phase 2 | #865 | JTL Grand Landings Development LLC | Oct-15 | Dec-16 | \$2,331,721.32 |
| Install infrastructure for 72 lot lubdivision | | 16475 Dallas Parkway, Suite 155 | | | |
| | | Addison, TX 75001 | | • | |
| | | Mike West/Jeff Douglas (972) 345-0760 | | | |
| 77 Hargrove Grade Loading Dock | #863 | Quality Experts Transportation, LLC | Sep-15 | Nov-15 | \$48,495.00 |
| Demo busted loading dock wall & replace with new | | 77 Hargrove Grade | | | |
| loading dock retaining wall. | | Palm Coast, FL 32137 | | | |
| | | Vera Duren 386-445-4555 | | | |
| Airport Commerce Center Phase 2 | #862 | Florida Landmark Communities, LLC | Sep-15 | Apr-16 | \$674,132.17 |
| Clearing, drainage, roadwork, utilities. | | 145 City Place, Suite 300 | | | |
| | | Palm Coast, FL 32164 | | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | |
| | | Clint Smith (386) 446-6226 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Hammock Dunes Guard House | #859 | Hammock Dunes Owners Association, Inc. | Aug-15 | Nov-15 | \$54,403.56 |
| Demolition, site work, trucking, concrete sidewalk | | P. O. Box 353338 | | | |
| ADA detectable warning, stamped concrete, curb, | | Palm Coast, FL 32135 | | | |
| ADA delectuble warning, stamped contrete, carb, | | | | | |

| | | | | Completion | |
|--|--------------|---|-------------|---|---------------------------------------|
| Name of Project | Job# | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Date | Amount |
| The Hammock at Palm Harbor | #858 | The Hammock at Palm Harbor, LLC | Sep-15 | Nov-15 | \$27,924.50 |
| Site work, concrete curb & sidewalk, flatwork & pavers | | 500 CR 115 N | | | |
| 1 | · · | Bunnell, FL 32110 | • | | |
| | | Mike Machin 386-445-4350 | | 1 | • |
| | | | | - · | 3 ' |
| Seminole Woods Reclaimed Water | #856 | City of Palm Coast | Sep-15 | Feb-16 | \$171,546.61 |
| Directional bore reclaimed water main | | 160 Cypress Point Parkway Suite B-106 | | | |
| | | Palm Coast, FL 32164 | | 1 . | |
| | | Mary Kronenberg (386) 986-3730 | | - - - - - - - - - - - - | |
| | | | | 1 | |
| Grand Haven Sailfish Dr. Storm | #850 | Grand Haven CDD | May-15 | Jul-15 | \$177,863.82 |
| Install new storm drainage, new curbing, asphalt and | | c/o Wrathell & Associates LLC | | | |
| trees after removing old trees, asphalt and curbing on | _ | 2300 Glades Rd, Suite 410W | | | |
| Sailfish Dr. Install asphalt overlay on Marlin Dr. | | Boca Raton, FL 33431 | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | Barry Kloptocky (386) 447-1131 | • | | |
| | | | | | |
| Flagler Estates Gabion Repairs | #849 | FERWMD | Mar-15 | Apr-15 | \$11,877.49 |
| New gabion baskets | | 9850 Light Ave. | | | |
| <u> </u> | | Hastings, FL 32145 | | | |
| .' | | Linda Gee (904) 692-1513 | | | |
| | • | | · | | |
| Grand Haven Osprey Circle Storm Repairs | # 848 | Grand Haven Community Development Dist. | Apr-15 | Jun-15 | \$40,920.00 |
| Remove existing 24" ADS pipe and install new gray | | 6131 Lyons Road, Suite 100 | | | |
| heavy wall ADS pipe in between two existing buildings | i. | Coconut Creek, FL 33073 | • | | |
| | · - | Barry Kloptosky | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Bear Creek - Grizzly | # 847 | Bear Creek HOA | Apr-15 | Apr-15 | \$24,135.00 |
| New Storm pipe 24" | | 6 Bear Creek Path | | | |
| | | Ormond Beach, FL 32174 | | | • - |
| | | Rick Sellers (386) 677-1925 | | | |
| • | | | | | |
| Grand Haven - Sales Center | # 846 | Grand Haven Commercial, LLC | Apr-15 | Apr-16 | \$235,000.00 |
| Clearing, earthwork, drainage, utilities & parking lot | | 7 Sandpiper Court | | | |
| for new sales center building | | Palm Coast, FL 32137 | | | |
| | | Jim Cullis (386) 446-6470 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| FCAR Access Drive | # 845 | Flagler County Board of Realtors | Mar-15 | Aug-15 | \$81,153.38 |
| Install drainage, access road behind building and | | P. O. Box 1216 | | | |
| parking spaces. | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| | | Dorothy Desvousges (386) 446-7717 | | · · · · | <u>.</u> |

.

| Name of Project | Job# | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Completion Date | Amount |
|---|----------------|--|--|--|---------------------------------------|
| Matanzas Woods Prkwy Reclaimed Water Main Ph II | # 843 | City of Palm Coast | | Nov-15 | \$1,730,716.9 |
| Installation of 12,680LF of 16"-18" reclaimed water | # 043 | 16 Cypress Point Parkway Suite B-106 | 17101-15 | 1100-15 | Ψ1,750,710.5 |
| main for the City of Palm Coast along Matanzas | | Palm Coast, FL 32137 | | | |
| Woods Pkwy. | | Steve Flanagan 386-986-2354 | | | |
| rrouus 1 kwy. | - | 50070 Timingum 500 700 255 . | | | |
| Bear Creek | # 838 | Bear Creek | Dec 14 | Feb15 | \$88,513.00, |
| Storm Repairs | | 6 Bear Creek Path | 1 | | ,, |
| Giorni Repuis | - | Ormond Beach, FL 32174 | | | |
| | | Rick Sellers 386-677-1925 | | | |
| | μ 03/ | Hawkins Construction, Inc. | Nov-14 | Am. 16 | 92 040 640 C |
| Island Walk | . # 836 | P.O. Box 1636 | . 1407-14 | Apr-16 | \$3,949,648.6 |
| Sitework | · - · · | Tarpon Springs, FL 34688-1636 | 1 | - | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | Richard Morgan 727-938-9719 | | | |
| | | Richard Morgan 727-938-9719 | | | |
| Chick-fil-a | # 834 | WH Bass, Inc. | Oct-14 | Mar-15 | \$89,690.00 |
| Sitework/Utilites | | 11300 Johns Creek Parkway, Suite 100 | | | |
| | | Duluth, GA 30097 | | ` _ | - |
| | | John Vogel 770-734-1066 | | | |
| Sunset Cove Water Main | # 830 | Pebble Beach Home Owners Association | Sep-14 | Oct-14 | \$60,234.00 |
| New 6" water main & service | | 1410 Palm Coast Parkway, NW | | | 400,25 1100 |
| New o water main & service | | Palm Coast, FL 32137 | † · | | |
| | | Contact: Marc Bellapianta 386-246-9272 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Beach Haven Phase II | # 828 | Hari Maru Florida, LLC | Jul-14 | Feb-15 | \$917,080.09 |
| Sstorm drain system, potable water, low pressure sewer, | | 771 Tides End Drive | | <u> </u> | |
| curbs, and new road | | St. Augustine, FL 32080 | | | |
| | | Contact: Ralph Colton 904-631-2996 | | | |
| St. Augustine Shipyard | # 820 | St. Augustine Shipyard | Jun-14 | Dec-15 | \$958,524.21 |
| Sitework/Demo | | 220 Diesel Rd | 1 | · . | |
| | | St. Augustine, Fl 32085 | | _ | |
| | μοστ | City of Palatka | Jun-14 | Nov-14 | \$482,859.00 |
| Hazard Mitigation Oak St. & St. Johns Ave. | # 821 | 201 N. 2nd Street | Juli-14 | 1107-14 | φ 4 02,039.00 |
| Utilities | | | - | | |
| <u></u> | | Palatka, fl 32177 Contact: Jonathan Griffith 386-937-7800 | | | • |
| | 75 | Comact. Jonathan Chillin 300-737-7800 | | <u>, </u> | ** |

٠,

| · · | | | | Completion | |
|--|--|---|--------------|-------------|---------------------------------------|
| Name of Project | Job# | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Date | Amount |
| Palm Drive Storm Pipe Repair | # 822 | City of Flagler Beach | Jun-14 | Sep-14 | \$54,975.00 |
| Replace existing 60"CMP with 60"RCP 96LF | | P.O. Box 70 | - | | |
| | 1 | Flagler Beach, Fl 32136 | | | |
| | | Contact: Bob Smith - 386-517-2000 | | | · · · · · |
| * * | | | • | | |
| Raw Water Line Extension | # 823 | St. Johns County BOCC | Jun-14 | Dec-14 | \$400,783.00 |
| New 24"Dip raw W.M. | | 500 San Sabastian View | | | • • |
| | | St. Augustine, Fl 32084 | | | - |
| , , | | Contact: Sharon Haluska - 904-209-0152 |] | | |
| - | | | | | |
| Harbor View Marina | # 824 | Graham P.C. Florida, Inc. | Jun-14 | Sep-15 | \$464,393.31 |
| Earthwork | | 3129 Springbank Lane | | | |
| | | Charlotte, NC 28226 | | | |
| | | Contact: Ken Belshe | | | |
| | | | 1. | | - |
| South Riverfront Park Improvements | # 825 | City of Palatka | Jun-14 | Dec-14 | \$1,272,341.51 |
| Boat ramp & parking | | 201 N. 2nd Street | J | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | Palatka, FL 32177 | _ | | |
| | | Contact: Jonathan Griffith 386-937-7800 | | | |
| | " 077 | | | | |
| Verizon Wireless | # 811 | Galvis Construction Company | Jan-14 | Apr-14 | \$81,598.54 |
| Commercial Sitework, Underground Utilities | | 344 W Graham Park Dr | - | | |
| <u> </u> | | Haines City, FL 33844 | | | |
| The state of the s | 2 007 | Flagler County BOCC | P-1-14 | 4 14 | 01 070 060 64 |
| Flagler County Airport Runway Safety Improvements | # 807 | | Feb-14 | Aug-14 | \$1,072,860.54 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | | 1769 E Moody Blvd | - | | |
| Roadway Construction | - | Bunnell, FL 32110 | | | |
| US1/SR5 Storm Improvements | • | P&S Paving, Inc. | Oct-13 | Nov-14 | \$227,807.65 |
| Commercial Sitework, Underground Utilities | | 3701 Olson Dr | | | |
| | | Daytona Beach, FL 32174 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Welaka Village Phase II | # 810 | Welaka Village Phase II, LLC | Sep-13 | Mar-14 | \$38,792.37 |
| Commercial Sitework, Underground Utilities | | 7 Sandpiper Ct | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | Palm Coast, FL 32136 | | | |
| ni mi mi mi | 4 000 | Marcobay Construction, Inc. | Nov-13 | Ech 14 | 0124 726 16 |
| Discount Tire/Palm Coast | # 800 | | 1004-13 | Feb-14 | \$134,726.16 |
| Underground Utilities, Sitework | | 4025 South Pipkin Rd. | | | |
| | | Lakeland, FL 33811 | 1 | , | |

| N Chii | Yob # | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Completion Date | A |
|--|------------------|---|----------------|--|--|
| Name of Project | Job # | CPG Construction, LLLP | | | Amount |
| Brookhaven | # 802 | 329 N Park Ave STE 300 | Sep-13 | Aug-14 | \$466,020.00 |
| Commercial Sitework, Underground Utilities | | Winter Park, FL 32789 | | | |
| | | Willer Park, FL 32789 | _ | - | |
| | # 007 | Flagler County BOCC | Oct-13 | Yes 14 | # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # |
| Osprey Point | # 801 | 1769 E Moody Blvd | OCI-13 | Jan-14 | \$122,306.13 |
| Underground Utilities, Sitework | | | | | |
| Roadway Restoration | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | - , | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | # 799 | Cherokee Enterprises | Tube 12 | Oct 12 | #2.6.200.00 |
| Apopka Forcemain | # /99 | 14474 Commerce Way | July-13 | Oct-13 | \$36,390.00 |
| Commercial Sitework: install force main | | Miami Lakes, FL 33016 | | | |
| | | Miami Lakes, FL 55016 | | | |
| Champion Self Storage | # 798 | Frank Cates | Jul-13 | Aug-13 | \$62,949.55 |
| Commercial Sitework | | 11 Pine Lakes Parkway N | | ******* | Ψ-2-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1- |
| Commercial Buework | - | Palm Coast, FL 32137 | | · | |
| | ··· · | 1 1111 1111 | | | _ - |
| Daytona State College | # 797 | HJ High Construction | Jul-13 | Sep-14 | \$55,672.00 |
| Commercial Sitework | | 1015 West Amelia Street | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Water & Wastewater | | Orlando, FL 32805 | | | |
| • | | | | | • |
| USI Park Benches | #'796 | Florida Landmark Communities | Jul-13 | Sep-13 | \$36,920.00 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork, Concrete pads, | | P.O. Box 156 | | 1 . | |
| and benches | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | | | |
| | | | | 1 | |
| Northwest WWTP | # 791 | WPC Industrial Contractors | May-13 | Feb-16 | \$726,231.00 |
| Underground Utilities, Sitework | | 11651 Philips Highway | | | |
| Water | | Jacksonville, FL 32256 | | | |
| | | • | | | |
| Bishop Estates Road &Stormwater Improvements | # 789 | St. Johns County Brd of County Commission | Apr-13 | Sep-13 | \$263,007.00 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork, water, sewer, | | 500 San Sebastian View | | | |
| storm | | St. Augustine, FL 32084 | | | <u> </u> |
| | | | | 1 | |
| St Augustine Beach 2nd Ave | # 788 | City of St. Augustine Beach, | Jul-13 | Aug-14 | \$592,364.77 |
| Commercial Sitework: Replace drainage system | | 2200 SR A1A South | | | |
| | | St. Augustine Beach, FL 32080 | | | , |
| | | | | | , |
| SR100 Sidewalk | # 787 | Flagler County Board of County Commission | Jun-13 | Jun-14 | \$1,142,136.55 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork, Concrete, etc. | | 1769 E. Moody Blvd. Suite 309 | | | |
| , | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | 5 | j l | |

| | | | | Completion | |
|--|-------------|---|-------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|
| Name of Project | Job # | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Date | Amount |
| Grand Landings Phase 1 | # 785 | M.L. Carter Development Corporation | May-13 | Aug-14 | \$390,903.65 |
| Commercial Sitework: Water, sewer, storm, paving | | K.B Homes Jacksonville, LLC | | | · · |
| | - | 10475 Fortune Parkway Suite # 100 | | | |
| | , | Jacksonville, FL 32256 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| CR2209 WWTP | # 783 | St. Johns County Brd of County Commission | Feb-13 | Aug-13 | \$2,155,534.00 |
| Commercial Sitework: Water, sewer, storm, paving | | 500 San Sebastian Way | | | |
| , , , , , | | St. Augustine, FL 32084 | | | |
| Grand Landing 15 Lot Fill Phase 1 | - | M. L. Carter Development Corporation | Oct-13 | Mar-13 | \$15,476.13 |
| Commercial Sitework: Fill Lots | | P.O. Box 568821 | 00: 13 | 17,44, 13 | ψ13, 17 0.13 |
| Commercial Suework: Pill Lois | | Orlando, FL 32856-8821 | | 1 1 | |
| <u> </u> | | Olimino, 1 D 22030 0021 | · · · | | |
| River to Sea | | Flagler County Board of County Commission | Jan-13 | May-13 | \$215,890.88 |
| Commercial Sitework: Shell Parking | | 1769 E. Moody Blvd. | | 1., | |
| Commercial Buerorm Brown 2 to many | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | | | |
| | : | | | | |
| Dollar Tree | | Dollar Tree Stores | Nov-12 | Apr-13 | \$125,129,00 |
| Commercial Sitework: Clear lot, add water, sewer | | Termac Construction | | | |
| and storm | | 7365 Zeigler Blvd. | | | • |
| (Subcontractor) | | Mobile, AL 36608 | | | |
| (| | · · | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Zaxby's | | DTC LLLP/Hover Foods | Nov-12 | Apr-13 | \$167,744.59 |
| Commercial Sitework: Clear lot, add water, sewer | | 4030 Johns Creek Parkway | | | • |
| and storm | | Suwanee, Ga. 30024 | | 1 | |
| | | | | | |
| Water Oak Rd | | Flagler County BOCC | Aug-12 | Dec-12 | \$1,067,747.26 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | | 1769 E Moody Blvd | | | |
| Paving | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | <u></u> : | | |
| W.P. Rawl & Son Produce Shed | | W.P Rawl and Sons, Inc | Aug-12 | Mar-13 | \$208,599.16 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | | 824 Fairview Rd | | | |
| Common suit categories 2 de minorio | | Pelion, SC 29123 | | | |
| Palm Coast Park Tract A & USI Turn Lane | | Palm Coast Community Development Distric | June-12 | Dec-12 | \$534,566.24 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | - , | 145 City Place STE 300 | | 7.0 | |
| Construct Sidewalk and Turn Lane | | Palm Coast, FL 32164 | | | |
| Construct Staewark and Lurn Lane | | I will come I D 3210- | | , | |

| | • | | | Completion | ** |
|--|---------------------|--|--------------|----------------|----------------|
| Name of Project | Job# | Owner / General Contractor | Start Date | Date | Amount |
| Ashley Outfall Drainage Improvements | | Flagler Estates Road and Water Control Distr | May-12 | Jul-12 | \$317,306.21 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | | 9850 Light Ave | •• | | - |
| Pipe Work | | Hastings, FL 32145 | | | |
| Marineland - Whitney Lab Paving | | CPPI | May-12 | Jul-12 | \$34,546.80 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | | 101 E Town Place STE 200 | <u>.</u> . |] | |
| Re-pave Parking Lot | | St Augustine, FL 32092 | | | |
| Flagler County Airport South Entrance Rd | | Flagler County BOCC | May-12 | Jan-13 | \$1,314,007.03 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | , | 1769 E Moody Blvd | | | |
| Construct Roadway | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | | | |
| * | | | | | |
| Flagler County Airport T-Hangars | | Flagler County BOCC | Mar-12 | Nov-12 | \$1,067,747.26 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | | 1769 E Moody Blvd | · . | | |
| T-Hangars and Buildings | | Bunnell, FL 32110 | <u> </u> | | |
| Nocatee Trail Culvert Replacement | · · | St Johns County Public Works/Const. | Feb-12 | Mar-12 | P64 027 00 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | | 2416 Dobbs Rd | | IVIAI-12 | \$64,027.00 |
| Pipe Work | - | St Augustine, FL 32086 | | | |
| | 1. | Division Value Davids VVIII D | 4 10 | 76 10 | A10.050.55 |
| Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana Church | <u> </u> | Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana De | Apr-12 | May-12 | \$48,870.72 |
| Commercial Sitework: Earthwork | | 5500 Belle Terre Pkwy | | | |
| | ' - ':- | Palm Coast, FL 32137 | | - | |
| Palm Coast United Methodist Church | | Palm Coast United Methodist Church | Jan-12 | Jul-12 | \$452,090.75 |
| Earthwork, Storm Water, | | 5200 Belle Terre Pkwy | | | |
| Erosion Control, Fine Grading | • | Palm Coast, FL 32137 | | - | |



Purchasing Division

January 12, 2018

ADDENDUM #1

To:

Prospective Bidders

From:

St. Johns County Purchasing Department

Subject:

Bid No. 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

This Addendum #1 is issued for further respondent's information and is hereby incorporated into the Bid documents. Each respondent will ascertain before submitting a proposal that he/she has received all Addenda. Please return an original copy of this signed Addendum with proposal to the St. Johns County Purchasing Department, Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB; 500 San Sebastian View; St. Augustine, FL 32084.

Change:

The Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference has been changed to a Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference.

The date, time and location remains the same.

Wednesday, January 24, 2018 @ 9:30 AM Aviles Conference Room St. Johns County Administration Building 500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine, FL 32084

THE BID DUE DATE REMAINS February 14, 2018 AT 2:00 P.M.

2/14/2018

Acknowledgment

Sincerely,

Signature and Date

Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB Procurement Supervisor

Daniel Paton, V.P.

Printed Name/Title

S.E. Cline Construction, Inc.

Company Name (Print)

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

www.sjcfl.us



Purchasing Division

January 25, 2018

ADDENDUM #2

To:

Prospective Bidders

From;

St. Johns County Purchasing Department

Subject:

Bid No. 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

This Addendum #2 is issued for further respondent's information and is hereby incorporated into the Bid documents. Each respondent will ascertain before submitting a proposal that he/she has received all Addenda. Please return an original copy of this signed Addendum with proposal to the St. Johns County Purchasing Department, Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB; 500 San Sebastian View; St. Augustine, FL 32084.

Addition:

A site visit for the King and Bear construction project has been scheduled for Monday, January 29, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. All contractors interested in viewing the site please meet at the entrance to King and Bear at the intersection of Registry Blvd and Pacetti Road. This is not a mandatory site visit.

Attachment:

Aerials of the construction site.

THE BID DUE DATE REMAINS February 14, 2018 AT 2:00 P.M.

Acknowledgment

Sincerely,

Signature and Date

Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB Procurement Supervisor

Digitatato ana Dato

Daniel Paton, V.P.

Printed Name/Title

S.E. Cline Construction, Inc.

Company Name (Print)

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2

www.sjcfl.us



Purchasing Division

ADDENDUM #3

To:

Prospective Bidders

From:

St. Johns County Purchasing Department

Subject:

Bid No. 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

This Addendum #3 is issued for further respondent's information and is hereby incorporated into the Bid documents. Each respondent will ascertain before submitting a proposal that he/she has received all Addenda. Please return an original copy of this signed Addendum with proposal to the St. Johns County Purchasing Department, Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB; 500 San Sebastian View; St. Augustine, FL 32084.

Questions

I would like to request to add OCV Control Valves, model 108-4 (Solenoid Pressure Sustaining/Relief Valve) as an acceptable manufacture and valve model per the technical specifications, Division 15 Mechanicals; 15100 ABOVE GRADE AND APPURTENANCE; 2.02 Valves, Section C. Pressure Sustaining Valve with Solenoid. OCV Control Valves is a major manufacture of control valves since 1956 with thousands of installations with multiple installations in Florida. Spare parts and local service is based out of Lakeland, FL. Please see the attached scope of supply with technical information per the specification.

Answer: The County will accept the OCV Control Valve, model 108-4 as an acceptable control valve for this project.

2. Please clarify the flooring: Reference 16900 3.06 A: Is the UL 913 label applicable to this project? It doesn't appear that there are any hazardous or classified areas.

Answer: Please reference new specification section 16900. That requirement has been removed.

3. A question on drawing number 7, Plan View, indicates a Quasite ug pull box, is there specification, including dimensions and description of type, for the noted Quasite pull box? If not specified, can this be an open bottom hand hole? Will the lid need to specify "electrical" or any other specification?

Answer: Please reference new specification section 16900, 2.05.C for the underground pull box specifications. The pull box may be open bottom.

Clarifications

- 5. Technical specification sections 16000 and 16900 have been replaced with new 16000 and 16900 specification sections attached.
- Technical specification section 2910 "Sodding", sod type for impacts to golf course shall be 419
 certified Bermuda. In addition, sod type for work in right-of-way not identified as golf course
 shall be St. Augustine grass.
- Sheet 4: In regards to the new proposed manhole or any work requiring the use of dewatering
 equipment, the County will require the use of a low noise sound reduction canopy or equivalent
 on dewatering pumps.
- 8. Sheet 4: In regards to the new proposed manhole, the County recommends the use of a flow-through plug to minimize the impact to the golf course irrigation system.
- 9. Sheet 4: The starting point for the new 2" conduit shall be the existing lift station pump control panel rather than the existing irrigation pump station.
- 10. Sheet 6: In addition to reuse, identification signs identified on plan sheet contractor shall install two more identical reuse identification signs on the first and tenth tee of the King and Bear Course, Exact location by tee shall be coordinated with golf course personnel.
- 11. Sheet 7: The proposed pad for the control valve detail has been change to 6" thick concrete pad with 2"inches above grade.
- 12. Sheet 12A: The modifications to the existing lift station pump control panel shall include: Replace the existing unused 2P/30A circuit breaker with one 1P/20A branch breaker to serve the new reuse valve control panel, and one 1P/15A branch breaker to service the existing meter reader.
- 13. Sheet 12A: For clarification, all of the instrumentation and control equipment, installation and programming shall be provided by the contractor's SJCUD approved SCADA system supplier except as indicated on Sheet 12A, Note 3. Only the programming modifications to the existing offsite SJCUD Master Reclaimed Water SCADA System shall be provided by SJCUD.

Attachments:

Section 16000: Electrical Work – General Section 16900: Instrumentation and Control

Revised Drawings

THE BID DUE DATE REMAINS February 14, 2018 AT 2:00 P.M.

Acknowledgment

Sincerely,

Signature and Date

Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB Procurement Supervisor

Daniel Paton, V.P. Printed Name/Title

S.E. Cline Construction, Inc.

S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. Company Name (Print)

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3



Purchasing Division

ADDENDUM #4

To:

Prospective Bidders

From:

St. Johns County Purchasing Department

Subject:

Bid No. 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

This Addendum #4 is issued for further respondent's information and is hereby incorporated into the Bid documents. Each respondent will ascertain before submitting a proposal that he/she has received all Addenda. Please return an original copy of this signed Addendum with proposal to the St. Johns County Purchasing Department, Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB; 500 San Sebastian View; St. Augustine, FL 32084.

Questions;

1. Can you review the revised 16900, 2.05C attachment for the ug pull box specification? For some reason I cannot find C.

Answer: Correction, The pull box is located in Section 16000, 2.05C not in Section 16900 as stated in Addendum #3.

2. The revised drawing set omitted drawings 12A & 12B which happen to be the electrical site plan and RTU details.

Answer: Please see the revised drawings with this addendum which include 12 A & 12B.

Attachments:

Revised Drawings,

THE BID DUE DATE REMAINS February 14, 2018 AT 2:00 P.M.

Acknowledgment

Sincerely,

Signature and Date

Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB Procurement Supervisor

.

Daniel Paton, V.P Printed Name/Title

S.E. Cline Construction, Inc.

Company Name (Print)

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 4

www.sjcfl.us

BID BOND

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

| KNOWALL MEN BY Endurance Assurance Corporation as Surety, are held and Dollars (\$5% administrators, and successors, j |) lawful mone | y of the United States, v | | |
|--|---------------|---------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| THE CONDITION OF THIS Odated February 14, 2018 | | that whereas the Princip | al has submitted the | accompanying Bid, |

For KING AND BEAR REUSE WATER MODIFICATIONS

St. Johns County, Florida

NOW THEREFORE,

- (a) If the Principal shall not withdraw said Bid within ninety (90) days after Bid Award date, and shall within ten (10) days after prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written Contract with the County in accordance with the Bid as accepted, and give Bond with good and sufficient Surety or Sureties, as may be required, for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then the above obligations shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.
- (b) In the event of the withdrawal of said Bid within the period specified, or the failure to enter into such Contract and give such Bond within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the County the difference between the amount specified, in said Bid and the amount for which the County may procure the required Work and supplies, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, then the above obligations shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bounded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals, this day of <u>February 14</u> A.D., 20<u>18</u>, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

BID NO.: 18-37

WITNESSES:

(If Sole Ownership or Partnership two (2) Witnesses required). (If Corporation, Secretary only will attest and affix seal).

| WITNESSES: | S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. PRINCIPAL: |
|--------------|---|
| Maria Ayala | S.E. Cline Construction, Inc. NAME OF FIRM: SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICER (AFFIX SEAL) |
| • | Daniel Poton, V.P. |
| | BUSINESS ADDRESS |
| | Palm Coast Florida CITY STATE |
| WITNESS: | Endurance Assurance Corporation SURETY: |
| Kelly Phelan | CORPORATE SURETY ATTORNEY-IN-FACT (AFFIX SEAL) Don Bramlage, Attorney in Fact & Florida Resident, Agent |
| | 4380 St. Johns Parkway, Suite 110 BUSINESS ADDRESS |

CITY

Florida STATE

Nielson, Mosholder & Associates
NAME OF LOCAL INSURANCE AGENCY

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Present, thet ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), with offices at 4 Manhattanville Road, 3rd Floor, Purchase, NY 10577, has made, constituted and appointed and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint LAURA D. MOSHOLDER, EDWARD M. CLARK, DON BRAMLAGE its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-fact, at SANFORD in the State of FL and each of them to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and defiver on its behalf as surely or co-surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesald renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Corporation for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of TEN MILLION Dottars (\$10,000,000).

Such beginds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Corporation as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Corporation under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Altomay is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January, 9, 2014 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repeated:

RESOLVED, that in granting powers of attorney pursuant to certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014, the signature of such directors and officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such power of attorney or eny certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it

IN WITNESS WHEREOF; the Corporation has caused these presents to be duly signed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested this 11th day of October, 2017 at Purchase, New York

(Corporate Seal) ATTEST

MARIANNE L. WILBERT, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

066

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ss: Purchase

On the 11th day of October; 2017 before me personally came SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT to me known, who being by me duly swom, did depose and say that (s)he resides in SCOTCH PLAINS, NEW JERSEY that (s)he is a SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, the Corporation described in and which executed the above fishirment that (s)he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of Said Corporation, and that (s)he signed his (her) name thereto by like order. (Notarial Shail) nal Span (Notarial Seal)

Nicholas James Benenati, Notary Public - My Commission Expires 12/07/2019

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WEST CHESTER

I, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN the PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certify:

- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of the Corporation and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unantmous written consent on January 9, 2014 and sald resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

'RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Corporation any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surely or co-surely with others:

CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L SIMS, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

And be it further, 😘

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals harned above is authorized to appoint altomeye in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surely or co-surely for and on behalf of the Corporation."

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof

hustoph Donelo

Any reproductions are vold.
Primary Surety Cleims Submission: suretybondclaims@@sompo-frill.com
Surety Cleims Holline: 877-876-7575 Sampo international, 1221 Avenue of the Americas, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10020 Malling Address: Surety Claims Department,

BID NO.: 18-37

ATTACHMENT "B" CERTIFICATES AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

| | I, <u>Cyriacus Alcindor</u> , certify that I am that Daniel Paton | | e Corporation named the said bond on b | | |
|-----|---|-----------------------------------|---|--------------------|---|
| V.I | V.P.of said Corporation; that I know his signature, | and his signature I | nereto is genuine; an | d that said bond v | vas duly signed, |
| | sealed, and attested for and in behalf of said Cor | poration by authori | ty of it's governing b | ody. | ż |
| | CAA | usous OU | will. | | |
| | | etary | Corporate Seal | | ٠. |
| | Ű | | • | • | |
| | (STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS) | | | | |
| | Before me, a Notary Public duly to me well known, who being by me first and that he has been authorized by Endurance foregoing bond on behalf of the surety named the | duly sworn upon e_Assurance_Co | rporation | is the Attorney- | |
| | Subscribed and sworn to me this <u>14th</u> day o | of February | , 20 <u>18</u> , A.D. | | |
| | NOT A | RY PUBLIC | 3~5 > | | , |
| | 2.4.2. | orida-at-large Bri | an Turner | -TARY 40 | Brian S. Turner |
| | Му Со | mmission Expires: | January 8, 2021 | | NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# GG048408 Expires 1/8/2021 |
| | | | | | • |

(Attach Power of Attorney to original Bid Bond and Financial Statement of Surety Company)

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION formerly known as ENDURANCE REINSURANCE CORPORATION OF AMERICA Balance Sheet - Statutory - Basis

December 31, 2016

| December out note | | |
|--|------|-------------------|
| Assets: | | e |
| Bonds | S | 890,241,209 |
| Common stocks | | 355,537,466 |
| Other invested assets | | 2,840,017 |
| Cash and short-term investments | | 105,479,694 |
| Receivable for securities | | 2,911 |
| Total cash and invested assets | | 1,354,101,297 |
| Agents' balances or uncollected premiums | | 317,566,436 |
| Reinsurance recoverable on loss and loss adjustment expense payments | | 42,514,208 |
| Funds held by or deposited with reinsures companies | e e | 17,480,598 |
| Investment Income due and accrued | | 4,065,058 |
| Net deferred tax asset | | 34,174,530 |
| Net deposit asset | | 12,988,789 |
| Other admitted assets | | 3,492,845 |
| Total admitted assets | s_ | 1,786,383,761 |
| | | · . |
| Liabilities: | s | 527,509,205 |
| Loss and loss adjustment expenses | 3 | • |
| Reinsurance payable on paid loss and loss adjustment expenses | | 13,950,095 |
| Uncorned premiums | | 220,070,113 |
| Ceded reinsurance premiums payable | | 206,357,868 |
| Commissions payable, contingent commissions and other similar items | | (10,765,419) |
| Net deposit liability | | 10,445,723 |
| Payable to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates | | 13,134,049 |
| Provision for reinsurance | | 2,450,553 |
| Other liabilities | _ | 16,422,494 |
| Total liabilities | • | 999,574,681 |
| Capital and surplus: | | |
| Special surplus funds - retroactive reinsurance gain | | 1,029,084 |
| Common capital stock | | <i>5</i> ,000,000 |
| Gross pold in and contributed surplus | | 1,014,000,000 |
| Unassigned funds (surplus) | | (233,220,004) |
| Total capital and surplus | | 786,809,080 |
| Total liabilities and capital and surplus | · s- | 1,786,383,761 |
| t and think the way askital and authors | | |

i, Stan Osofsky, Treasurer of Endurance Assurance Corporation (the "Company") do hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a full and true Statutory Statement of Admitted Assets, Liabilities, Capital and Surplus of the Company as of December 31, 2016 prepared in conformity with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Delaware Department of Insurance. The foregoing statement should not be taken as a complete statement of financial condition of the Company. Such a statement is available upon request at the Company's office located at 4 Manhattanville Road, 3rd floor, Purchase, NY 10577.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Company at Purchase, New York.

Sten Osnisov

Subscribed and swom to before me this 18 Thay of April, 2017

Notary Public, State of New York No. 01JE6178502 Qualified in Kinge County Commission Expires Oct. 29, 2011



Board of County Commissioners St. Johns County Florida

BID NO: 18-37

KING AND BEAR REUSE WATER MODIFICATIONS

BID DOCUMENTS PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

St. Johns County Purchasing Department 500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine FL 32084 904.209.0150

Bid No: 18-37; King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRONT END BID DOCUMENTS

Notice to Bidders Instruction to Bidders Official County Unit Price Bid Form Attachments:

- "A" St Johns County Board of County Commissioners Affidavit
- "B" Certificate as to Corporate Principal
- "C" License/Certification List
- "D" List of Proposed Sub-Contractors/Suppliers
- "E" Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form
- "F" Certificate of Compliance with Florida Trench Safety Act
- "G" Proof of Insurance
- "H" Experience of Bidder Form

Bid Bond

PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS/DRAWINGS/TECHNICAL DOCUMENTS

SEALED BID MAILING LABEL

END OF TABLE OF CONTENTS

BID NO: 18-37

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received <u>until 2:00 P.M.</u> on <u>Wednesday, February 14, 2018</u> by the St. Johns County Purchasing Department, located at 500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine, Florida 32084 for <u>Bid No: 18-37; King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications</u>. Bids will be opened promptly after the 2:00 P.M. deadline. <u>Note</u>: Bids delivered or received in the Purchasing Department after the 2:00 P.M. deadline shall not be give consideration and shall be returned to the sender unopened.

Scope of Work:

The work for this project consists of the following: stormwater system outfall modifications, installation of a reclaimed water pressure control valve including but not limited to all required instruments, piping, manholes, electrical work, reinforced concrete, appurtenances and reuse signage as shown on the Drawings and as specified herein.

Minimum Qualifications

Prime bidder must be fully licensed to do business in the State of Florida and be currently licensed as a Certified Underground Utility Contractor or Certified General Contractor in the State of Florida, and provide proof of licensure with the submitted Bid Proposal. Bidders must have successfully completed, as a Prime or Subcontractor, at least three (3) water/sewer/reuse facility projects similar in nature to this project in the past five (5) years, of similar type, size and dollar value of the project described herein.

Pre-Bid Conference

There will be a Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference on Wednesday, January 24, 2018 at 9:30 AM in the Aviles Conference Room at the St. Johns County Administration Building located at 500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine, FL 32084. Attendance is not required at the Pre-Bid Conference in order to be eligible to submit a bid for this project.

Bid Documents, Project Specifications and Drawings

Documents related to this bid may be obtained from Onvia DemandStar, Inc., at the following web address: www.demandstar.com by requesting St. Johns County Bid Document #18-37. For technical assistance with this Website please contact Onvia Supplier Services at 1-800-711-1712. A link to the Onvia DemandStar website is available through the St. Johns County Purchasing Website by clicking on the following link: www.sjcfl.us/BCC/Purchasing/Open_Bids.aspx. Check the County's site for download availability and any applicable fees. Bid Documents may also be requested, *in writing*, from the St. Johns County Purchasing Department Point of Contact, Leigh Daniels, CPPB, via email: ldaniels@sjcfl.us or fax:(904) 209-0155.

Point of Contact

Any and all questions related to this project shall be directed, *in writing*, to Leigh Daniels, CPPB, Procurement Supervisor, SJC Purchasing Department, via email to <u>ldaniels@sjcfl.us</u> or fax to (904) 209-0155. <u>Questions must be submitted</u>, *in writing*, no later than four o'clock (4:00PM) on Wednesday, January 31, 2018, so that any necessary addenda may be issued in a timely manner. Any questions received after the deadline will not be answered unless previously approved by the SJC Purchasing Manager or other designated County Representative.

Any bidder, proposer or person substantially and adversely affected by an intended decision or by an term, condition, procedure or specification with respect to any bid, invitation, solicitation of proposals or requests for qualifications, shall file with the Purchasing Department for St. Johns County, a written notice of intent to protest no later than 72 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays for employees of St. Johns County) after the posting either electronically or by other means of the notice of intended action, notice of intended award, bid tabulation, publication by posting electronically or by other means of a procedure, specification, term or condition which the person intends to protest, or the right to protest such matter shall be

waived. The protest procedures may be obtained from the Purchasing Department and are included in the County's Purchasing Manual. All of the terms and conditions of the County Purchasing Manual are incorporated by reference and are fully binding.

Vendors shall not contact, lobby, or otherwise communicate with any SJC employee, including any member of the Board of County Commissioners, other than the above referenced individual from the point of advertisement of the Bid until contract(s) are executed by all parties, per SJC Purchasing Code 304.6.5 "Procedures Concerning Lobbying". According to SJC policy, any such communication shall disqualify the vendor, contractor, or consultant from responding to the subject invitation to bid, request for quote, request for proposal, invitation to negotiate, or request for qualifications. St. Johns County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids/proposals, waive minor formalities, and to award the bid/proposal that best serves the interests of St. Johns County. St. Johns County also reserves the right to award the base bid and any alternate bids in any combination that best suits the needs of the County.

St. Johns County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids/proposals, waive minor formalities, and to award the bid/proposal that best serves the interests of St. Johns County. St. Johns County also reserves the right to award the base bid and any alternate bids in any combination that best suits the needs of the County.

| BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS |
|-------------------------------|
| OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA |
| HUNTER S. CONRAD, CLERK |
| $\mathbf{p}\mathbf{v}_{i}$ |

Deputy Clerk

FRONT END BID DOCUMENTS

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

OWNER: The Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida ("County") OR ("Owner")

PROJECT: BID NO.: 18-37; King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

DEFINITIONS

<u>All definitions</u> set forth in the General Conditions of the Contract or in other Contract Documents are applicable to the Bidding Documents.

Addenda are written or graphic instruments issued by the Purchasing Department prior to the time and date for receiving Bids that modify or interpret the Bidding Documents by addition, deletion, clarification, or corrections.

<u>Base Bid</u> is complete and properly signed proposal to do the work, or designated portion thereof, for the sums stipulated therein supported by data called for by the Bidding Documents.

<u>Bid</u> An offer, as a price, whether for payment or acceptance. A quotation, specifically given to a prospective purchaser upon its request, usually in competition with other vendors

<u>Bid (Formal or Sealed)</u> A request for firm prices by Advertised Legal Notice. Prices are submitted in sealed envelopes and in conformance with a prescribed format, all of which are opened in public on an appointed hour and date as advertised.

<u>Bid Bond</u> A good faith monetary commitment which a bidder or surety forfeits to the County of the bidder refuses, or is unable to enter into a contract after submitting a bid, or the bidder cannot furnish the required bonds, usually five percent (5%) of the bid proposal price.

Bidder is a firm or individual who submits a Bid to the Owner for the work described in the proposed Contract Documents.

<u>Bidding Documents</u> include the Advertisement/Notice to Bidders, Front End Bid Documents, Contract Agreement, Specifications and Plans including any Addenda issued prior to receipt of Bids.

<u>Contract</u> A delivered agreement between two or more parties, legally binding and enforceable, to perform a specific act or acts or exchange goods for consideration. A purchase order becomes a contract when accepted by a vendor. A unilateral contract is one in which only one party promises performance. A bilateral contract is one in which both parties promise performance.

Contractor An individual or firm having a contract to provide goods, service or construction for a specified price

County St. Johns County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (F.S. 217.73)

<u>Responsible Bidder</u> A bidder capable of performing in all respects to fulfill the contract requirements. This includes having the ability to perform, the experience, reliability, capacity, credit, facilities and equipment to meet the contractual obligation.

Responsive Bid, Responsive Proposal, or Responsive Reply A bid, proposal, or reply submitted by a responsive and responsible vendor conforming in all material respects to the solicitation.

<u>Specifications</u> A clear, complete and accurate statement of the physical, functional or technical requirements descriptive of an item and if applicable, the procedure to be followed to determine if the requirements are met.

<u>Subcontractor</u> A party who contracts with a prime contractor to perform all or any part of the prime contractor's obligations.

<u>Unit Price</u> is an amount stated in the Bid as a price per unit of measurement for materials or services as described in the contract documents which shall include all labor, materials, equipment and any other item/s essential to accomplish the scope of work of the Unit Price.

BIDDER'S REPRESENTATION

Each Bidder, by marking his Bid, represents that he has read and understands the Bidding and Contract Documents and his Bid is made in accordance herewith: he has visited the Site and has familiarized himself with the local conditions under which the Work is to be performed; and his Bid is based upon the materials, systems and equipment described in the Bidding Documents without exceptions.

BIDDING DOCUMENTS

Bidding documents may be obtained from www.demandstar.com or SJC Purchasing, in the number and for the purchase sum, if any, as stated in the Advertisement or Invitation - Notice to Bidders. Complete sets of Bidding Documents shall be used in preparing the Bid Proposal. St. Johns County shall not assume any responsibility for errors or misinterpretations resulting from the use of complete or incomplete sets of Bidding Documents. The Owner, in making copies of the Bidding Documents available on the above terms, do so only for the purpose of obtaining bids on the Work and do not confer a license or grant for any other use.

INTERPRETATION OR CORRECTION OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS

Bidders shall promptly notify the Owner of any ambiguity, inconsistency, or error which they may discover upon examination of the Bidding Documents or of the site and local conditions. Bidders requiring clarification of interpretation of the Bidding Documents shall make a written request to the Owner, to reach him at least <u>fourteen (14) days</u> prior to the date for receipt of Bids.

An interpretation, correction, or change of the bidding Documents will be made by Addendum. Interpretation, corrections, or changes of the Bidding Documents made in any other manner will not be binding, and Bidders shall not rely upon such interpretation, corrections, and change. No change will be made to the Bidding Documents by the Owner or its Representative seven (7) days prior to Bid receiving date, however, the Owner reserves the authority to decrease this time depending on the necessity of such change.

SUBSTITUTIONS

The materials, products and equipment described in the Bidding Documents establish a standard of required function, dimension, appearance and quality to be met by any proposed substitution. No substitution will be considered unless written request for approval has been submitted by the Bidder and has been received by the Owner at least <u>fourteen (14)</u> <u>davs</u> prior to the date for receipt of Bids. Each such request shall include the name of the material or equipment for which it is to be substituted and a complete description of the proposed substitute, including drawings, cuts, performance and test data any other information necessary for an evaluation. A statement setting forth any changes in other materials, equipment or work that incorporation of the substitute would require shall be included. The burden of proof of the merit of the proposed substitute is upon the proposer. The project director's approval or disapproval of a proposed substitution shall be final. See Section 01012 for additional requirements.

If County Staff approves any proposed substitution, such approval will be set forth in an Addendum. Bidders shall <u>not</u> rely upon approval made in any other manner.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

There will be a Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference on Wednesday, January 24, 2018 at 9:30 AM in the Aviles Conference Room at the St. Johns County Administration Building, 500 San Sebastian View, St. Augustine FL 32084. Attendance is not required at the Pre-Bid Conference in order to be eligible to submit a bid for this project.

DESIGNATED POINT OF CONTACT

The County's Designated Point of Contact for this Bid is Leigh Daniels, CPPB, Procurement Supervisor, St. Johns County Purchasing Department. Any and all questions and/or inquiries shall be directed to Ms. Daniels, *in writing*, via email at ldaniels@sjcfl.us or fax to (904) 209-0155. Bidders shall not contact, lobby, or otherwise communicate with any other County Staff, including members of the Board of County Commissioners, other than the designated representative shown above. Failure to comply with this requirement shall disqualify a bidder from consideration for award, as provided in St. Johns County Purchasing Code 304.6.5 as provided below:

Vendors shall not contact, lobby, or otherwise communicate with any SJC employee, including any member of the Board of County Commissioners, other than the above referenced individual from the point of advertisement of the Bid until contract(s) are executed by all parties, per SJC Purchasing Code 304.6.5 "Procedures Concerning Lobbying". According to SJC policy, any such communication shall disqualify the vendor, contractor, or consultant from responding to the subject invitation to bid, request for quote, request for proposal, invitation to negotiate, or request for qualifications. St. Johns County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids/proposals, waive minor formalities, and to award the bid/proposal that best serves the interests of St. Johns County. St. Johns County also reserves the right to award the base bid and any alternate bids in any combination that best suits the needs of the County.

QUESTIONS

Any and all questions related to this project shall be directed, *in writing*, to Leigh Daniels, CPPB, Procurement Supervisor, SJC Purchasing Department, via email to <u>ldaniels@sjcfl.us</u> or fax to (904) 209-0155. <u>Questions must be submitted</u>, *in writing*, no later than four o'clock (4:00PM) on Wednesday, January 31, 2018, so that any necessary addenda may be issued in a timely manner. Any questions received after the deadline will not be answered unless previously approved by the SJC Purchasing Manager or other designated County Representative.

ADDENDA

Addenda will be distributed to all who are known by the entity responsible for distribution of the complete set of Bidding Documents. Copies of Addenda will be made available for inspection wherever Bidding Documents are on file for that purpose.

Each Bidder shall ascertain prior to submitting a bid, that all issued addenda have been received, and each Bidder shall acknowledge receipt, of all issued addenda in the space provided in the Official County Bid Form, and a fully acknowledged copy of each issued addendum must be included in the submitted bid proposal. Failure to provide fully acknowledged copies of each addendum may result in a bid proposal being deemed non-responsive.

BID SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

Bids shall be submitted in <u>TRIPLICATE</u> (one (1) original and two (2) copies) on the required forms provided herein. All blanks on the Bid Form shall be filled in by typewriter or manually in blue or black ink. Bidders are not required to submit a copy of this Bid Document with their bid proposals. The bidders are required to submit, at a minimum, the Bid Proposal Attachments listed in this Document.

Bid proposals must be placed in an envelope, sealed and placed in a second envelope or container, plainly marked on the outside addressed to St. Johns County Purchasing Department, with the bidder's return address in top left hand corner and recite: "BID NO: 18-37; King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications"

See Example Below:

ABC Company, Inc. 123 Aviles Street St. Augustine, FL 32084

St. Johns County Purchasing Department
500 San Sebastian View
St. Augustine, FL 32084
BID NO.: XX-XX – SEALED BID FOR SAMPLE PROJECT

At the end of this document, a sealed Bid mailing label is provided for convenience. Bidders shall affix the provided label to the outside of the sealed envelope/container to submit their Bid.

Bidder shall assume full responsibility for timely delivery at location designated for receipts of Bids. Bids shall be deposited at the designated location prior to the time and date for receipt of Bids indicated in the Advertisement/Notice to Bidders, or any time extension thereof made by Addendum. Bids received after the time and date for receipt of Bids will be returned to the sender unopened.

Oral, telephonic, telegraphic or electronic Bids are invalid and will not receive consideration.

Where so indicated by the makeup of the Bid Form, sums shall be expressed in both words and figures, and in the case of discrepancy between the two, the amount expressed in words shall govern.

Any interlineations, alteration or erasure must be initialed by the signer of the Bid; failure to do so may cause the Bidder's proposal to be considered non-responsive.

Bidder shall make no stipulation on the Bid Form nor qualify his Bid in any manner, to do so will classify the Bid as being non-responsive, and may result in the Bidder being removed from consideration for award.

Each submitted copy of the Bid Proposal shall include the full legal company name, address, telephone number and legal name of an authorized representative for the Bidder and a statement as to whether the Bidder is a sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, or any other legal entity. Each copy of the submitted Bid shall be signed by the person or persons legally authorized to bind the Bidder to a contract. A Bid by a corporation shall further give the state of incorporation and have the corporation seal affixed.

A Bid submitted by an agent shall have a current Power of Attorney attached certifying agent's authority to bind the Bidder.

BID SECURITY

Each submitted Bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Security, submitted on the Bid Bond Form provided herein, or in the form of a certified or cashier's check, in the amount of five percent (5%) of the Total Lump Sum Bid amount submitted on the Official County Bid Form, pledging that the Bidder will enter into a contract with the Owner on the terms stated in the Bid and will, if required, furnish bonds as described hereunder covering the faithful performance of the Contract and the payment of all obligations arising thereunder. Should the Bidder refuse to enter into such Contract or fail to furnish such bonds to the Owner, if required, the amount of the Bid Security shall be forfeited, not as penalty, but as liquidated damages.

A Bid Security in the form of a certified or cashier's check must be made payable to the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County. Bidders submitting a certified or cashier's check as the bid security are not required to submit Attachment "B" – Certificate as to Corporate Principal, or the Bid Bond forms provided herein.

A Bid Security in the form of a Bid Bond shall be written on the form provided herein, with an acceptable surety, and the Attorney-in-Fact who executes the bond on behalf of the surety shall affix to the bond a certified and current copy of his Power of Attorney. Acceptable surety companies are defined herein under "Surety Bond". The Surety Company shall be licensed to do business in the State of Florida and shall be listed by the U.S. Treasury Department. Any Bidder submitting a Bid Security in the form of a Bid Bond must also submit Attachment "B" – Certificate as to Corporate Principal.

The Owner shall have the right to retain the Bid Security of Bidders until either: (a) the Contract is executed and bonds, if required, have been furnished, or (b) the specified time has elapsed so that Bids may be withdrawn, or (c) all Bids have been rejected.

BID BOND INSTRUCTIONS

If a Bidder chooses to submit a Bid Bond on the form provided herein, he must submit the bond as follows:

- 1. Prepare and submit one (1) original and two (2) copies of the required Bid Bond Forms as shown above
- 2. Type or print Bidder's and Surety's names in the same language as in the Advertisement, or Invitation to Bid.
- 3. Affix the Corporate Seal, and type or print the name of the Surety on the line provided and affix its corporate seal.
- 4. Attach a copy of Surety agent's Power of Attorney, unless the Power of Attorney has been recorded in St. Johns County. If it has been recorded, give the record book and page. If not recorded, the copy of the Power of Attorney must have an original signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of Surety certifying the copy. The Surety's corporate seal must be affixed.

BID POSTPONEMENT/CANCELLATION

The County may, at its sole and absolute discretion, reject any bids that are not submitted in accordance with the terms in this Bid Solicitation. The County may re-advertise this Bid; postpone or cancel, at any time, this Bid process; or waive any irregularities in this Bid or in the proposals received as a result of this Bid.

MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF BID

A Bid may not be modified, withdrawn or canceled by the Bidder during the stipulated time period following the time and date designated for the receipt of Bids, and Bidder so agrees in submitting his Bid.

Prior to time and date designated for receipt of Bids, a Bid submitted early may be modified or withdrawn only by notice to the party receiving Bids at the place and prior to the time designated for receipt of Bids.

Such notice shall be in writing over the signature of the Bidder. If by telephone, written confirmation over the signature of Bidder must be mailed and postmarked on or before the date and time set for receipt of Bids; it shall be so worded as not to reveal the amount of the original Bid.

Withdrawn Bids may be resubmitted up to the time designated for the receipt of Bids provided that they are then fully in conformance with these Instructions to Bidders.

Bid Security shall be in the amount of five percent (5%) of the Bid as modified or resubmitted.

COSTS INCURRED BY BIDDERS

All expenses involved with the preparation and submission of bids to the County, or any work performed in connection therewith, shall be borne by the Bidder(s). No rights of ownership will be conferred until title of the property is transferred to the successful bidder. All fees for copying and reproduction services for items listed herein are nonrefundable.

CONSIDERATION OF BIDS

Opening of Bids: Unless stated otherwise in an Addenda to the Advertisement/Notice to Bidders, the properly identified Bids received on time will be opened publicly as specified in the Advertisement and a tabulation of the bid amounts of the Base Bids and major Alternates, if any, will be made available to Bidders. The Bid Tabulation will be posted on the Purchasing Department bulletin board for seventy two (72) hours.

Any bidder, proposer or person substantially and adversely affected by an intended decision or by an term, condition, procedure or specification with respect to any bid, invitation, solicitation of proposals or requests for qualifications, shall file with the Purchasing Department for St. Johns County, a written notice of intent to protest no later than seventy two (72) hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays for employees of St. Johns County) after the posting either electronically or by other means of the notice of intended action, not of intended award, bid tabulation, publication by posting electronically or by other means of a procedure, specification, term or condition which the person intends to protest, or the right to protest such matter shall be waived. The protest procedures may be obtained from the Purchasing Department and are included in the Owner's Purchasing Manual. All of the terms and conditions of the Owner Purchasing Manual are incorporated by reference and are fully binding.

Rejection of Bids: The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and in particular to reject a Bid not accompanied by any required Bid Security or data required by the Bidding Documents or a Bid in any way incomplete or irregular.

Acceptance of Bid (Award): The Owner shall have the right to reject any or all Bids or waive any minor formality or irregularity in any Bid received.

The Owner shall have the right to accept alternates in any order or combination and to determine the low Bidder on the basis of the sum of the Base Bid and/or the Alternates accepted if alternate bids are requested in the Official County Bid Form.

It is the intent of the Owner to award a contract to the lowest responsible Bidder provided the Bid has been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the Bidding Documents, if judged to reasonable, and does not exceed the funds budgeted for the Project.

If the Contract is awarded, it will be awarded within a minimum of ninety (90) days from the date of the Bid opening, or as designated in the Bid Documents.

MINIMUM QUALIFICATION OF CONTRACTORS

Prime bidder must be fully licensed to do business in the State of Florida and be currently licensed as a Certified

Underground Utility Contractor or Certified General Contractor in the State of Florida, and provide proof of licensure with the submitted Bid Proposal. Bidders must have successfully completed, as a Prime or Sub-contractor, at least three (3) water/sewer/reuse facility projects similar in nature to this project in the past five (5) years, of similar type, size and dollar value of the project described herein. Each Bidder must submit Attachment "H" Experience of Bidder Form.

Proof of qualifications shall be provided by completing and submitting Attachment "C" – License/Certification List along with a copy of each license and certificate listed. All licenses, certifications and pre-qualifications must be valid and current on the date bids are submitted.

Bidders to whom award of a contract is under consideration shall submit to the County, upon his request, a properly executed

Contractor's Qualification Statement of A1A Document A305, unless such a statement has been previously required and submitted as a prerequisite to the issuance of Bidding Documents.

SUB-CONTRACTORS

Each Bidder shall submit to the County, a list of Subcontractors and major materials suppliers to be used if awarded the contract. A copy of the form, Attachment "D", is provided in the Bidding Documents. If no Subcontractors or major material suppliers are required, so state there on.

Upon request by the County, the successful Bidder shall within seven (7) days thereafter, submit all data required to establish to the satisfaction of the County, the reliability and responsibility of the proposed Subcontractors to furnish and perform the work described in the Sections of the Specifications pertaining to such proposed Subcontractor's respective trades.

Prior to the award of the Contract, the County will notify the Bidder in writing if either the County, after due investigation, has reasonable and substantial objection to any person or organization proposed as a Subcontractor. The Bidder then may, at his option, withdraw his Bid without forfeiture of Bid Security or submit an acceptable substitute at no increase in Bid price. If the Bidder fails to submit an acceptable substitute within seven (7) days of the original notification, the County then may, at his option, disqualify the Bidder, at no cost to the County.

The County reserves the right to disqualify any Contractor, Subcontractor, Vendor, or material supplier due to previously documented project problems, either with performance or quality.

Subcontractors and other persons and organizations proposed by the Bidder and accepted by the County, must be used on the work for which they were proposed and accepted and shall not be changed except with the written approval of the County.

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

The Contractor shall be required to obtain and submit a recorded Public Construction Bond covering the faithful performance of the Contract and the payment of all obligations arising thereunder in full amount of the Contract, with such acceptable sureties, secured through the Bidder's usual sources as may be agreeable to the parties. The Contractor shall furnish the required bond, after full execution of the awarded Contract. The Bond shall be released upon satisfactory completion of the project.

SURETY BOND

Acceptable Surety Companies: To be responsible to the Owner as Surety on Bonds, Surety shall comply with the following provisions:

- 1. Surety must be licensed to do business in the State of Florida;
- 2. Surety must have been in business and have a record of successful continuous operations for at least three (3) years;
- 3. Surety shall not have exposed itself to any loss on any one risk in an amount exceeding twenty percent (20%) of its surplus to policyholders;
- 4. Surety must have fulfilled all of its obligations on all other bonds given to the Owner;
- 5. Surety must have good underwriting, economic management, adequate reserves for undisclosed liabilities, and net resources for unusual stock and sound investment.

Time of Delivery and Form of Bonds

The Public Construction Bond form will be forwarded to the successful Bidder with his copy of the fully executed contract. The Public Construction Bond must be recorded after the contract is signed by all parties. The bidder will have 3 days from receipt of fully executed contract to have the Public Construction Bond recorded. The bidder shall have the Public Construction Bond recorded at the St. Johns County Clerk of Courts office, in St. Augustine, Florida. After the book and page number have been assigned to the bond by the recording person, the Bidder is to obtain from the recording person a certified copy of the recorded bond, and deliver the certified copy to the Owner's Contract Administrator. No work can commence until the required bond and Insurance Certificates have been delivered to the Owner. Upon receipt of the certified copy of the recorded bond, the Owner may issue a Notice to Proceed.

Unless otherwise specified in the Bid Documents, the bonds shall be written on the form provided herein. The Bidder shall require the Attorney-in-Fact who executes the required bonds on behalf of the Surety to affix thereto a certified and current copy of his Power of Attorney authorizing his firm to act as agent for the Surety in issuing the bonds.

INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, its officials, and employees, from and against liability, claims, damages, losses and expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or resulting from performance of the work, provided that such liability, claims, damages, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the work itself) including loss of use resulting therefrom, but only to the extent caused in whole or in part, by negligent acts or omissions of the Contractor, a Subcontractor, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether or not such liability, claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder.

In claims against any person or entity indemnified under this paragraph by an employee of the Contractor, a Subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, the indemnification obligation under this shall not be limited by a limitation on amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or a Subcontractor under workers' compensation acts, disability benefits acts or other employee benefits acts.

TERMINATION

Failure on the part of the Contractor to comply with any portion of the duties and obligations under the Contract Agreement shall be cause for termination. If the Contractor fails to perform any aspect of the responsibilities described herein St. Johns County shall provide written notification of any and all items of non-compliance. The Contractor shall then have five (5) consecutive calendar days to correct any and all items of non-compliance. If the items of non-compliance are not corrected, or acceptable corrective action has not been taken within the five (5) consecutive calendar days, the Contract Agreement may be terminated by St. Johns County for cause, upon giving fourteen (14) consecutive calendar days written notice to the Contractor.

The County may terminate the Contract Agreement at any time, without cause, upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor of intention to do so.

If, at any time, the Contract Agreement with the awarded vendor is terminated by the County, whether for cause or for convenience, the County may, at its sole discretion, negotiate with the second lowest, responsible, responsive bidder for the required services in order to enter into a contract with that vendor to prevent a gap in services for the County, if it serves the best interest of the County to do so.

FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

Form to be used: Unless otherwise provided in the Bidding Documents, the Agreement for Work will be written on the St. Johns County Standard Agreement between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum. In the event of a conflict in specifications or contract requirements the more stringent shall apply.

CONTRACT TIME – LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

The Contractor shall have ten (10) days to return Contract originals from the time the Contractor receives a "Notice of Award". St. Johns County will return a "fully executed" Contract to the Contractor no later than seven (7) days after the return of the executed Contract originals (but no later than seventeen (17) days from the Notice of Award).

The Contractor will furnish a recorded original of the Public Construction Bond three (3) business days after receipt of the fully executed Contract (the Public Construction Bond must be recorded after the Contract is fully executed by all parties including the County Clerk). Upon receipt of the recorded Public Construction Bond, the County will issue a Notice to Proceed. If the Contractor fails to meet any of the dates and timeframes set forth in this section, or fails to execute the Contract, or to provide a Public Construction Bond, the County may elect at its option to consider the Contractor non-responsive and Contract with the next best Bidder.

Following the written receipt of the Notice to Proceed, the work to be performed onsite under this Agreement shall not commence until all necessary equipment/deliverables are received and personnel are on hand until after June 1, 2018. Construction of the project shall be substantially complete within Sixty (60) consecutive calendar days from the commencement of onsite construction. Final completion shall be attained Seven (7) consecutive calendar days from the date of substantial completion.

Conditions under which Liquidated Damages are Imposed:

Should the Contractor or, in case of his default, the Surety fail to complete the work within the time stipulated in the contract, or within such extra time as may have been granted by the Owner, the Contractor or, in case of his default, the Surety shall pay to the Owner, not as a penalty but as liquidated damages, the amount so due as determined by the following schedule:

| Original Contract Amount Daily Charge | Per Calendar Day |
|---|--|
| \$50,000 and under | \$763 Over |
| \$50,000 but less than \$250,000 | \$95,8 |
| \$250,000 but less than \$500,000 | \$1,099 |
| \$500,000 but less than \$2,500,000 | \$1,584 |
| \$2,500,000 but less than \$5,000,000 | \$2,811 |
| \$5,000,000 but less than \$10,000,000 | \$3,645 |
| \$10,000,000 but less than \$15,000,000 | \$4,217 |
| \$15,000,000 but less than \$20,000,000 | \$4,698 |
| \$20,000,000 and over | \$6,323 plus 0.00005 of any amount over \$20 million |
| (Round to nearest whole dollar) | |

INSURANCE

The CONTRACTOR shall not commence work under this Contract until he/she has obtained all insurance required under this section and such insurance has been approved by the COUNTY. All insurance policies shall be issued by companies authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Florida. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish proof of Insurance to the COUNTY prior to the commencement of operations. The Certificate(s) shall clearly indicate the CONTRACTOR has obtained insurance of the type, amount, and classification as required by contract and that no material change or cancellation of the insurance shall be effective without thirty (30) days prior written notice to the COUNTY. Certificates shall specifically include the COUNTY as Additional Insured for all lines of coverage except Workers' Compensation and Professional Liability. A copy of the endorsement must accompany the certificate. Compliance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve the CONTRACTOR of its liability and obligations under this Contract.

Certificate Holder Address: St. Johns County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida

500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine, FL 32084

The CONTRACTOR shall maintain during the life of this Contract, Comprehensive General Liability Insurance with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 per occurrence, \$2,000,000 aggregate to protect the CONTRACTOR from claims for damages for bodily injury, including wrongful death, as well as from claims of property damages which may arise from any operations under this Contract, whether such operations be by the CONTRACTOR or by anyone directly employed by or contracting with the CONTRACTOR.

The CONTRACTOR shall maintain during the life of the contract, Professional Liability or Errors and Omissions Insurance with minimum limits of \$1,000,000, if applicable.

The CONTRACTOR shall maintain during the life of this Contract, Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with

minimum limits of \$2,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage liability to protect the CONTRACTOR from claims for damages for bodily injury, including the ownership, use, or maintenance of owned and non-owned automobiles, including rented/hired automobiles whether such operations be by the CONTRACTOR or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by a CONTRACTOR.

The CONTRACTOR shall maintain Umbrella or Excess Liability Insurance covering workers compensation, commercial general liability and business auto liability with minimum limits of liability of \$1,000,000.

The CONTRACTOR shall maintain during the life of this Contract, adequate Workers' Compensation Insurance in at least such amounts as are required by the law for all of its per Florida Statute 440.02.

In the event of unusual circumstances, the County Administrator, or his designee, may adjust these insurance requirements.

GOVERNING LAWS & REGULATIONS

The Contractor shall be responsible for being familiar and complying with any and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations that, in any manner, affect the work required under this contract. The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and St. Johns County both as to interpretation and performance.

TAXES

Project is subject to Federal Excise and Florida Sales Taxes, which must be included in Bidder's proposal.

FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

Bidders shall complete Certificate of Compliance with Florida Trench Safety Act, in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 553, Florida Statutes. If trenching is not required for this project, state so thereon. Contractor shall be responsible for compliance with all trenching shoring safety requirements.

END OF SECTION

OFFICIAL COUNTY BID FORM WITH ATTACHMENTS

BID NO: 18-37

OFFICIAL COUNTY BID FORM ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

| PROJECT: | KING AND BEAR REUSE WATER MODIFICATIONS | | | | | |
|-----------------|--|---------------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|----|--|
| TO: | THE BOARD OF COUNTY | COMMISSIONERS OF ST. J | OHNS COUNT | Y, FLORIDA | | |
| | DATE SUBMITTED: | | | · | | |
| | | BID PROPOSAL OF | | | | |
| • | | | • | | • | |
| Full Legal Con | npany Name | | | , | î | |
| Mailing Addres | SS · | Telephone Nu | ımber | Fax Number | 1 | |
| undersigned pro | ons entitled for <u>Bid No: 18-37,</u> oposes to furnish all materials, le Contract Documents to submi | labor and equipment, supervis | ion and all other | requirements necessar | | |
| | , | | | | | |
| TOTAL LUM | P SUMP BID PRICE: (As per | r plans and specifications) | | <i>:</i> | , | |
| • | | e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e | • | | | |
| | \$ Tota | l Lump Sum Bid Price (Nume | erical) | • | | |
| | | | | /100 Dollar | rs | |
| | Total Lump Sum | Bid Price (Amount written or | r typed in words) | | | |

Bidder shall insert the Total Lump Sum Bid Price in numerals and in words. Any discrepancy between the two submitted amounts shall be determined by the amount written in words.

| During the preparation of the B | id, the following a | ddenda, if any, were receiv |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|
| | No.: | _Date Received: |
| - | No.: | _Date Received: |

No.: Date Received:

We, the undersigned, hereby declare that no person or persons, firm or corporation, other than the undersigned are interested, in this proposal, as principals, and that this proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm or corporation, and we have carefully and to our satisfaction examined the Bid Documents and Project Specifications.

We have made a full examination of the location of the proposed work and the sources of supply of materials, and we hereby agree to furnish all necessary labor, equipment and materials, fully understanding that any quantities shown therewith are approximate only, and that we will fully complete all requirements therein as prepared by the Owner, within the same time limit specified in the Bid Documents as indicated above.

If the Undersigned is notified of the acceptance of this Bid Proposal by the Board within ninety (90) calendar days for the time set for the opening of Bids, the Undersigned further agrees, to execute a contract for the above work within ten (10) days after notice that his Bid has been accepted for the above stated compensation in the form of a Contract presented by the Owner.

The Undersigned further agrees that security in the form of a Bid Bond, certified or cashier's check in the amount of not less than five percent (5%) of Total Lump Sum Bid Price, payable to the Owner, accompanies this Bid; that the amount is not to be construed as a penalty, but as liquidated damages which said Owner will sustain by failure of the Undersigned to execute and deliver the Contract and Bond within ten (10) days of the written notification of the Award of the Contract to him; thereupon, the security shall become the property of the Owner, but if this Bid is not accepted within ninety (90) days of the time set for the submission of Bids, or if the Undersigned delivers the executed Contract upon receipt, the Security shall be returned to the Bidder within seven (7) working days.

CORPORATE/COMPANY

| Full Legal Company Name: | | | | (Seal) | |
|------------------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--------------|--|
| By: | | | | | |
| Signature of Authorized Rep | resentative | (Name & Title typed | l or printed) | | |
| By: | | | | | |
| By: Signature of Authorized Rep | resentative | (Name & Title typed | or printed) | | |
| Address: | · | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | |
| Telephone No.: () | | Fax No.: (| | 4 | |
| Email Address for Authorize | d Company Representa | tive: | | | |
| Federal I.D. Tax Number: | | | | | |
| | | | (If applicable) | | |
| INDIVIDUAL | | • | | • | |
| Name: | | | | | |
| (Signature) | . (Na | me typed or printed) | (Title) | . ' . | |
| Address: | • | | .0 | | |
| Telephone No.: () | , | Fax No.: | | | |
| Email Address: | • | | | | |
| Federal I.D. Tax Number: | | | | | |
| Submittal Requirements: | Official County Uni | t Price Bid Form | | | |
| | _ | t Johns County Board of | County Commissioner | rs Affidavit | |
| • | Attachment "B" – Certificate as to Corporate Principal | | | | |
| | Attachment "C" – License / Certification List | | | | |
| 4 | Attachment "D" – L | Attachment "D" – List of Proposed Sub-Contractors/Suppliers | | | |
| • | Attachment "E" – Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form | | | | |
| | | ertificate of Compliance v | | fetv Act | |
| • | Attachment "G" - P | | - | | |
| • | | Experience of Bidder Forn | n | • | |
| • • | Bid Bond Form | | = * | | |
| A | | d Addenda Applicable to | this bid · | | |
| | , | 11 | | | |

Official County Bid Form, Attachments "A", "B", "C", "D", "E", "F", "G", "H" and Bid Bond must be completed, along with a fully acknowledged copy of each Addendum applicable to this Bid and submitted with each copy of the Bid Proposal. One (1) original and two (2) copies of all required forms must be submitted.

BID NO.: 18-37

ATTACHMENT "A"

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AFFIDAVIT

TO:

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA.

At the time the proposal is submitted, the Bidder shall attach to his Bid a sworn statement.

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

This sworn statement shall be an affidavit in the following form, executed by an officer of the firm, association, or corporation submitting the proposal, and shall be sworn to before a person who is authorized by law to administer oaths.

any of its officers are barred from participating in public contract lettings in the State of Florida or any other state.

competitive bidding in connection with this firm's Bid on the above-described project. Furthermore, neither the firm nor

| | (Bidder) | · | Sworn and subscribed to me this of, 20 | day |
|-----|----------|-----|--|-----|
| Зу: | · · · | · | Notary Public: | |
| | | · · | Signature | • |
| | (Title) | · · | Printed | |
| | | Ŧ | My commission Expires: | |

BIDDER ON ALL COUNTY PROJECTS MUST EXECUTE AND ATTACH THIS AFFADAVIT TO EACH BID.

ATTACHMENT "B" CERTIFICATES AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

| I,, certify that | | | s Principal in the attached bond; half of the Principal, was then |
|---|---|----------------------------|--|
| of said Corporation; that I know his s sealed, and attested for and in behalf o | signature, and his signature | e hereto is genuine; and t | that said bond was duly signed, |
| , | Secretary | Corporate Seal | ·. |
| (STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS) | | | |
| Before me, a Notary Public to me well known, who being by and that he has been authorized by foregoing bond on behalf of the surety | | n oath, says that he is | the Attorney-In-Fact, for the to execute the |
| Subscribed and sworn to me this | day of | , 20, A.D. | |
| | · | | |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC tate of Florida-at-large | | · |
| • • | My Commission Expires | ; 3: | |
| | | | • |

(Attach Power of Attorney to original Bid Bond and Financial Statement of Surety Company)

BID NO.: 18-37

ATTACHMENT "C" LICENSE / CERTIFICATION LIST

In the space below, the Bidder shall list all current licenses and certifications held.

The bidder shall attach a copy of each current license or certification listed below to this form.

| License Name | License # | Issuing Agency | Expiration Date |
|--------------|-----------|----------------|-----------------|
| 7 -7- 2 | | Vi | |
| | | • | |
| | | A. P. | · |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | ÷ | | |
| | 1 | , , , , , , | |
| | | | |
| | , | | |
| | | | |
| : | , | | |
| • | | | |
| | | | |
| , | | | |
| | | | |
| - | | | |
| | | | |

ATTACHMENT "D" LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS/SUPPLIER LIST

All subcontractors and major materials suppliers are subject to approval of Owner. The following are subcontractors and manufacturers of materials and/or equipment that are proposed to be utilized by the Contractor in the performance of this work:

| Company Name | Division/Discipline | Primary Contact Name | Contact Number and Email Address |
|--------------|---------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | | | |
| | | : ' | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | · | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | , |
| | | | • . |
| | | • • • • | |
| | | | , |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | , | | |
| | | | , |

ATTACHMENT "E"

St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form

Project (RFQ, RFP, BID) Number/Description: Bid No 18-37: King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

The term "conflict of interest" refers to situations in which financial or other considerations may adversely affect, or have the appearance of adversely affecting a consultant's/contractor's professional judgment in completing work for the benefit of St. Johns County ("County"). The bias such conflicts could conceivably impart may inappropriately affect the goals, processes, methods of analysis or outcomes desired by the County.

Consultants/Contractors are expected to safeguard their ability to make objective, fair, and impartial decisions when performing work for the benefit of the County. Consultants/Contractors, therefore must there avoid situations in which financial or other considerations may adversely affect, or have the appearance of adversely affecting the consultant's/contractor's professional judgement when completing work for the benefit of the County.

The mere appearance of a conflict may be as serious and potentially damaging as an actual distortion of goals, processes, methods of analysis or outcomes. Reports of conflicts based upon appearances can undermine public trust in ways that may not be adequately restored even when the mitigating facts of a situation are brought to light. Apparent conflicts, therefore, should be disclosed and evaluated with the same vigor as actual conflicts.

It is expressly understood that failure to disclose conflicts of interest as described herein may result in immediate disqualification from evaluation or immediate termination from work for the County.

| | <u> </u> | |
|---|---|---|
| an alaysing agramma alamagamatah salay an magain g amamana an an ana an gara ng san mada a nd alama n | ika yang namangan (sebilah) sang papahanan sambahan perananan di dalam yang pananan sambahan. Si | |
| Please check the appropriate statem | ent: | |
| | | l or potential conflict of interest due to any work on the above referenced project. |
| | · · | bmits information which may be a potential interests for completing work on the above |
| Legal Name of Respondent: | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Authorized Representative(s): | | |
| | Signature | Print Name/Title |
| | • | |
| | Signature | Print Name/Title |

ATTACHMENT "F"

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

Bidder acknowledges that he is solely responsible for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (ACT) and Occupational Safety and Health Administrations excavation safety standard 29 CFR 1926.650 (Subpart P as amended) and the St. Johns County Trenching and Excavation Safety Program. If there is a conflict between the ACT and the St. Johns County Trenching and Excavation Safety Program, the more stringent requirement would apply. Bidder further acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and in the Total Bid Price are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, Laws of Florida) effective October 1, 1990 and the Occupational Safety and Health Administrations excavation safety standard.

| By: | |
|----------------------|-------------|
| | |
| Bidder | Date |
| | |
| Authorized Signature | |

ATTACHMENT "G"

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

INSERT CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE HERE

ATTACHMENT "H"

EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

Bidder acknowledges that he is fully licensed to perform work in the STATE OF FLORIDA.

The Bidder shall provide the following information regarding experience within the <u>past five (5) years</u> of this solicitation. Bidder must demonstrate the successful completion of <u>three (3) water/sewer/reuse facility projects</u> similar complexity, nature, size, and dollar amount of project.

| Any material mi | srepresentation, as determined by the | County, shall resul | t in disqualification. | • • |
|---------------------|--|----------------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------|
| • | By:Bidder | · · | Date | |
| | Authorized Signature | | | |
| DATE OF CONTRACT | CLIENT'S NAME, ADDRESS, PHONE AND EMAIL | CONTRACT AMOUNT | PROJECT A | ND LOCATION |
| | · | | | |
| Y. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Do you have any | similar work in progress at this time | ?Yes | No | |
| Length of time in | n business: | Years | | |
| Is your company | currently involved in any active litig | ation? | If Yes, explain: | |
| Has your compa | ny ever been sued?If Yes | , explain and/or sub | mit court decision or jud | dgment, as applicable: |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |

BID BOND

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

| | • | | | | | |
|------------------|---|--|--|--------------------------------------|---|---------------|
| KNO | WALL MEN BY THESE | E PRESENTS | s, that | - | as Principal, | , and |
| as Su Dollars | rety, are held and firmly | bound unto St. lawful money of | Johns County, the United States, | Florida, in | the penal sum es, our heirs, execu | 0 |
| | ONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATIO | NS IS SUCH that | whereas the Princip | al has submitted | I the accompanying | Bid |
| uatou _ | | | , | | | |
| | | Fo | r · | • | , | |
| | KING AND | BEAR REUSE V | VATER MODIFIC | ATIONS | | |
| | • | St. Johns Cou | ınty, Florida | | | |
| | • | | | | | |
| NOW ' | THEREFORE, | | • | | | |
| (a) | If the Principal shall not withdraw s days after prescribed forms are pre accordance with the Bid as accep required, for the faithful performan void and of no effect, otherwise to r | esented to him for sted, and give Bon ace and proper fulfi | signature, enter into d with good and so Ilment of such Conf | o a written Cont ufficient Surety | tract with the Count or Sureties, as may | ty in y be |
| (b) | In the event of the withdrawal of s and give such Bond within the tim amount specified, in said Bid and t if the latter amount be in excess of to remain in full force and virtue. | ne specified, if the he amount for which | Principal shall pay ch the County may | the County the procure the requ | difference between ired Work and supp | the |
| day of | INESS WHEREOF, the above boA.D., 20 | , the name and cor | rporate seal of each | corporate party | being hereto affixed | |

WITNESSES:

(If Sole Ownership or Partnership two (2) Witnesses required). (If Corporation, Secretary only will attest and affix seal).

| WITNESSES: | PRINCIPAL: |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| | NAME OF FIRM: |
| | |
| | SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICER (AFFIX SEAL) |
| | TITLE |
| | DI IGDIEGG A DDDEGG |
| | BUSINESS ADDRESS |
| . · | CITY STATE |
| VITNESS: | SURETY: |
| 1 | CORPORATE SURETY |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ATTORNEY-IN-FACT (AFFIX SEAL) |
| | BUSINESS ADDRESS |
| • | CITY STATE |
| | NAME OF LOCAL INSURANCE AGEN |

SEALED BID MAILING LABEL

BID NO: 18-37 KING AND BEAR REUSE WATER MODIFICATIONS

Cut along the outer border and affix this label to your sealed bid envelope to identify it as a "Sealed BID"

SEALED BID • DO NOT OPEN

SEALED BID

NO.:

BID NO: 18-37

BID TITLE:

King and Bear Reuse Water

Modifications

DUE

DATE/TIME:

By 2:00PM -February 14, 2018

SUBMITTED

BY:

Company Name

Company Address

Company Address

DELIVER TO:

St. Johns County Purchasing Dept.

ATTN: Leigh Daniels 500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine FL 32084

END OF DOCUMENT



Purchasing Division

January 12, 2018

ADDENDUM #1

To:

Prospective Bidders

From:

St. Johns County Purchasing Department

Subject:

Bid No. 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

This Addendum #1 is issued for further respondent's information and is hereby incorporated into the Bid documents. Each respondent will ascertain before submitting a proposal that he/she has received all Addenda. Please return an original copy of this signed Addendum with proposal to the St. Johns County Purchasing Department, Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB; 500 San Sebastian View; St. Augustine, FL 32084.

Change:

The Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference has been changed to a Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference.

The date, time and location remains the same.

Wednesday, January 24, 2018 @ 9:30 AM Aviles Conference Room St. Johns County Administration Building 500 San Sebastian View St. Augustine, FL 32084

THE BID DUE DATE REMAINS February 14, 2018 AT 2:00 P.M.

| Acknowledgment | Sincerely, |
|----------------------|---|
| Signature and Date | Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB Procurement Supervisor |
| Printed Name/Title | |
| Company Name (Print) | |
| | END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 |



Purchasing Division

January 25, 2018

ADDENDUM #2

To:

Prospective Bidders

From:

St. Johns County Purchasing Department

Subject:

Bid No. 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

This Addendum #2 is issued for further respondent's information and is hereby incorporated into the Bid documents. Each respondent will ascertain before submitting a proposal that he/she has received all Addenda. Please return an original copy of this signed Addendum with proposal to the St. Johns County Purchasing Department, Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB; 500 San Sebastian View; St. Augustine, FL 32084.

Addition:

A site visit for the King and Bear construction project has been scheduled for Monday, January 29, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. All contractors interested in viewing the site please meet at the entrance to King and Bear at the intersection of Registry Blvd and Pacetti Road. This is not a mandatory site visit.

Attachment:

Aerials of the construction site.

THE BID DUE DATE REMAINS February 14, 2018 AT 2:00 P.M.

| Acknowledgment | Sincerely, |
|----------------------|--|
| Signature and Date | Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB Procurement Supervisor |
| Printed Name/Title | |
| Company Name (Print) | |

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2



Purchasing Division

ADDENDUM #4

To:

Prospective Bidders

From:

St. Johns County Purchasing Department

Subject:

Bid No. 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

This Addendum #4 is issued for further respondent's information and is hereby incorporated into the Bid documents. Each respondent will ascertain before submitting a proposal that he/she has received all Addenda. Please return an original copy of this signed Addendum with proposal to the St. Johns County Purchasing Department, Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB; 500 San Sebastian View; St. Augustine, FL 32084.

Questions:

1. Can you review the revised 16900, 2.05C attachment for the ug pull box specification? For some reason I cannot find C.

Answer: Correction, The pull box is located in Section 16000, 2.05C not in Section 16900 as stated in Addendum # 3.

2. The revised drawing set omitted drawings 12A & 12B which happen to be the electrical site plan and RTU details.

Answer: Please see the revised drawings with this addendum which include 12 A & 12B.

Attachments:

Revised Drawings

THE BID DUE DATE REMAINS February 14, 2018 AT 2:00 P.M.

| Acknowledgment | Sincerely, |
|----------------------|---|
| Signature and Date | Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB Procurement Supervisor |
| Printed Name/Title | |
| Company Name (Print) | END OF ADDENDUM NO. 4 |



Purchasing Division

ADDENDUM #3

To:

Prospective Bidders

From:

St. Johns County Purchasing Department

Subject:

Bid No. 18-37, King and Bear Reuse Water Modifications

This Addendum #3 is issued for further respondent's information and is hereby incorporated into the Bid documents. Each respondent will ascertain before submitting a proposal that he/she has received all Addenda. Please return an original copy of this signed Addendum with proposal to the St. Johns County Purchasing Department, Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB; 500 San Sebastian View; St. Augustine, FL 32084.

Questions

I would like to request to add OCV Control Valves, model 108-4 (Solenoid Pressure
Sustaining/Relief Valve) as an acceptable manufacture and valve model per the technical
specifications, Division 15 Mechanicals; 15100 ABOVE GRADE AND APPURTENANCE; 2.02
Valves, Section C. Pressure Sustaining Valve with Solenoid. OCV Control Valves is a major
manufacture of control valves since 1956 with thousands of installations with multiple
installations in Florida. Spare parts and local service is based out of Lakeland, FL. Please see the
attached scope of supply with technical information per the specification.

Answer: The County will accept the OCV Control Valve, model 108-4 as an acceptable control valve for this project.

2. Please clarify the flooring: Reference 16900 3.06 A: Is the UL 913 label applicable to this project? It doesn't appear that there are any hazardous or classified areas.

Answer: Please reference new specification section 16900. That requirement has been removed.

3. A question on drawing number 7, Plan View, indicates a Quasite ug pull box, is there specification, including dimensions and description of type, for the noted Quasite pull box? If not specified, can this be an open bottom hand hole? Will the lid need to specify "electrical" or any other specification?

Answer: Please reference new specification section 16900, 2.05.C for the underground pull box specifications. The pull box may be open bottom.

Clarifications

- 5. Technical specification sections 16000 and 16900 have been replaced with new 16000 and 16900 specification sections attached.
- 6. Technical specification section 2910 "Sodding", sod type for impacts to golf course shall be 419 certified Bermuda. In addition, sod type for work in right-of-way not identified as golf course shall be St. Augustine grass.
- 7. Sheet 4: In regards to the new proposed manhole or any work requiring the use of dewatering equipment, the County will require the use of a low noise sound reduction canopy or equivalent on dewatering pumps.
- 8. Sheet 4: In regards to the new proposed manhole, the County-recommends the use of a flow-through plug to minimize the impact to the golf course irrigation system:
- 9. Sheet 4: The starting point for the new 2" conduit shall be the existing lift station pump control panel rather than the existing irrigation pump station.
- 10. Sheet 6: In addition to reuse, identification signs identified on plan sheet contractor shall install two more identical reuse identification signs on the first and tenth tee of the King and Bear Course. Exact location by tee shall be coordinated with golf course personnel.
- 11. Sheet 7: The proposed pad for the control valve detail has been change to 6" thick concrete pad with 2"inches above grade.
- 12. Sheet 12A: The modifications to the existing lift station pump control panel shall include: Replace the existing unused 2P/30A circuit breaker with one 1P/20A branch breaker to serve the new reuse valve control panel, and one 1P/15A branch breaker to service the existing meter reader.
- 13. Sheet 12A: For clarification, all of the instrumentation and control equipment, installation and programming shall be provided by the contractor's SJCUD approved SCADA system supplier except as indicated on Sheet 12A, Note 3. Only the programming modifications to the existing offsite SJCUD Master Reclaimed Water SCADA System shall be provided by SJCUD.

Attachments:

Section 16000: Electrical Work – General Section 16900: Instrumentation and Control

Revised Drawings

THE BID DUE DATE REMAINS February 14, 2018 AT 2:00 P.M.

| Acknowledgment | Sincerely, |
|----------------------|--|
| Signature and Date | Leigh A. Daniels, CPPB Procurement Supervisor |
| Printed Name/Title | |
| 1 | |
| Company Name (Print) | END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3 |